
Architecture and landscape Architecture 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
BULLETIN 1994-1996 

-J Jp•i_! t ~i' ~-0 -~ 
' - i 

I 

I 

' t; ,.... . ... ii 
, ... c. • ••• : ' ,.... ~ ... 

f--'i .U•t UHS J ~ 

~( ; ; 1.1 

~./f ;; 

I . :; I! 
'" 

CALA 
college of architecture 

and landscape architecture 





College of Architecture and Landscape Architecture 

2 Introduction 

5 General Information 

15 Academic Policies 

23 Architecture 

34 Landscape Architecture 

43 Design Center 

for American 

Urban Landscape 

46 Administration 

and Faculty 

48 Campus Map 

Inside back cover Index 



Introduction 

Resources 

This biennial bulletin is the official source of 
information about the College of Architecture 
and Landscape Architecture (CALA). In 
addition, students are urged to familiarize 
themselves with the following resources. 

College Office-For more information about 
policies and program requirements, contact the 
College of Architecture and Landscape 
Architecture, 110 Architecture Building, 89 
Church Street S.E., Minneapolis, MN 55455 
(612/626-1000). 

Program Adviser-Advising is provided to 
prospective and currently enrolled students 
through the CALA Student Affairs Office in 
110 Architecture Building, 89 Church Street 
S.E., Minneapolis, MN 55455 (612/626-1000). 

~lass Schedule-Each quarter students may 
pick up a Class Schedule in their department 
office. This publication lists University day 
school courses with hours, rooms, instructors, 
prerequisites, registration instructions, tuition 
and fees, maps, final exam schedules, grading 
definitions, and other valuable information. 

Other Bulletins--Evening and summer 
courses are listed in the Continuing Education 
and Extension Classes Bulletin and Summer 
Session Bulletin, respectively. Separate 
bulletins are also published for other 
University colleges. Most may be obtained 
from the Office of Admissions, 240 
Williamson Hall, Minneapolis campus or the 
Office of the Registrar-St. Paul, 130 Coffey 
Hall, St. Paul campus. 

Policies 

BuUetin Use-The information in this bulletin 
and other University bulletins, publications, or 
announcements is subject to change without 
notice. University offices can provide current 
information about possible changes. 

This publication is available in alternative 
formats upon request. Please contact the 
Office of Admissions, 240 Williamson Hall 
231 Pillsbury Drive S.E., Minneapolis, MN' 
55455 (612/625-2008). 

2 

This bulletin also is available in electronic 
format on Internet and may be accessed via 
Gopher. 

Equal Opportunity-The University of 
Minnesota is committed to the policy that all 
persons shall have equal access to its 
programs, facilities, and employment without 
regard to race, color, creed, religion, national 
origin, sex, age, marital status, disability, 
public assistance status, veteran status, or 
sexual orientation. 

. In adhering to this policy, the University 
ab~des by the Minnesota Human Rights Act, 
Mmnesota Statute Ch. 363; by the Federal 
Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e; by the 
requirements of Title IX of the Education 
Amendments of 1972; by Sections 503 and 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; by the 
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990; by 
Executive Order 11246, as amended; by 38 
U.S.C. 2012, the Vietnam Era Veterans 
Readjustment Assistance Act of 1972, as 
amended; and by other applicable statutes and 
regulations relating to equality of opportunity. 

Inquiries regarding compliance may be 
directed to Patricia A. Mullen, Director, Office 
of Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action 
University of Minnesota, 419 Morrill Hall, 100 
C~urch Street S.E., University of Minnesota, 
Mmneapolis, MN 55455 (612/624-9547). 

Access to Student Educational Records--In 
accordance with regents' policy on access to 
student records, information about a student 
g~nerally may not be released to a third party 
Without the student's permission. (Exceptions 
under the law include state and federal ' 
educational and financial aid institutions.) The 
policy also permits students to review their 
educational records and to challenge the 
contents of those records. 

Some student information-name, address, 
electronic (E-mail) address, telephone number, 
dates of enrollment and enrollment status (full 
time, part time, not enrolled, withdrawn and 
date of withdrawal), college and class, major, 
adviser, academic awards and honors received, 
and degrees earned-is considered public or 
directory information. Students may prevent 
the release of public information only during 



r 
I 
I 

their terms of enrollment. To do so, they must 
notify the records office on their campus. 

Students have the right to review their 
educational records. The regents' policy, 
including a directory of student records, is 
available for review at 150 Williamson Hall, 
Minneapolis, and at records offices on other 
campuses of the University. Questions may be 
directed to the Office of the Registrar, 150 
Williamson Hall (612/625-5333). 

Immunization-Students born after 1956 
who take more than one University class are 
required under Minnesota law to submit an 
Immunization Record form. 

The form, which is sent along with the 
official University admission letter, must be 
filled out and returned to Boynton Health 
Service within 45 days of the first term of 
enrollment in order for students to continue 
registering for classes at the University. 
Complete instructions accompany the form. 

Extracurricular Events--No extracurricular 
events requiring student participation may be 
scheduled from the beginning of study day to 
the end of finals week. Exceptions to this 
policy may be granted by the Senate 
Committee on Educational Policy. The Senate 
advises all faculty that any exemption granted 
pursuant to this policy shall be honored and 
that students who are unable to complete 
course requirements during finals week shall 
be provided an alternative and timely 
opportunity to do so. 

Smoke-Free Campus Policy-Smoking is 
prohibited in all facilities of the University of 
Minnesota, Twin Cities campus except for 
designated private residence hall rooms. 

Directory 

Office of the Dean 

College of Architecture and Landscape 
Architecture 
University of Minnesota 
110 Architecture Building 
89 Church Street S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
612/626-1000 

Directory 

CALA Student Affairs Office 
110 Architecture Building 
89 Church Street S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
612/626-1000 

Academic Units 

Department of Architecture 
1 10 Architecture Building 
89 Church Street S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
612/624-7866 

Department of Landscape Architecture 
125 Architecture Building 
89 Church Street S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
612/625-6860 

Design Center for American Urban Landscape 
(DC/AUL) 
Suite 222 
1313 Fifth Street S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
612/627-1850 

Center Offices 

Computer-Aided Architectural Design Center 
(CMD) 
147 Architecture Building 
89 Church Street S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
612/624-9583 

Landscape Studies Center (LSC) 
1425 University Avenue S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 
612/625-6860 

Minnesota Building Research Center 
(MnBRC) 
1425 University Avenue S.E., Room 220 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 
612/626-7419 

Regional Daylighting Center (RDC) 
200 Music Education Building 
147 Pillsbury Drive S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455 
612/624-8349 

3 



Dean's Welcome 

For more than 80 years the University of 
Minnesota has offered a nationally acclaimed 
program in architectural education. In the last 
25 years the University's program in 
landscape architecture has achieved a similar 
recognition for its excellence. In 1986 the 
Design Center for American Urban 
Landscape was established. Since 1989, the 
College of Architecture and Landscape 
Architecture (CALA) has brought these 
disciplines together in a common mission. 

The reputation of the college has been 
built on a faculty that combines leading full
time teachers and scholars with outstanding 
design practitioners. Throughout its history 
the educational programs have served as the 
primary resource base for a vibrant 
professional design community in the Twin 
Cities and throughout Minnesota. Our 
graduates also are recruited and highly 
regarded nationally because of their 
reputation for outstanding drawing and 
design skills. 

The newly formed College of 
Architecture and Landscape Architecture 
provides a focus for University of Minnesota 
students seeking to explore the complex 
relationship between people and their 
physical settings. With its departments of 
architecture and landscape architecture and 
its Design Center for American Urban 
Landscape, CALA offers talented and 
dedicated students the opportunity to develop 
their potential for excellence and leadership 
in the design professions, in practice, in 
teaching, and in research. Through the 
academic and professional degree programs, 
students acquire the knowledge, skills, and 
habits of mind essential to quality design. 
Studying within CALA, students are exposed 
to the intellectual discipline, curiosity, and 
questioning that can form the basis for their 
entire professional career. The college strives 
to educate professionals who are widely 
sought for their talent, training, and 
knowledge and who understand the ethical 
consequences of their actions. 

4 

This bulletin introduces the College of 
Architecture and Landscape Architecture and 
describes how it provides a physical and 
intellectual environment for the education of 
future architects, landscape architects, and 
urban designers. We hope it will serve you 
well whether you are a prospective student or 
one already matriculating. On behalf of the 
faculty, students, staff, and alumni of the 
college, I extend to all who use the CALA 
Bulletin a warm and cordial greeting. 

Harrison Fraker 
Dean 



General Information 



General Information 

History 

Although the College of Architecture and 
Landscape Architecture (CALA) achieved its 
collegiate status on July 1, 1989, the first 
professional degree in architecture was 
awarded by the University of Minnesota in 
1877. 

In 1912-13, Frederick Mann was recruited 
from the University of Illinois to become the 
first head of a fully constituted Department of 
Architecture. With Mann's arrival at 
Minnesota, the College of Mechanic Arts was 
changed to the College of Engineering and 
Architecture, setting the stage for 80 years of 
unbroken educational excellence reaching to 
the present. The architecture program grew 
steadily from 50 students in 1913-14 to 130 
students in the early 20s while Mann recruited 
outstanding faculty from Harvard, Illinois, 
Penn, London, and Paris. Thus began 
Minnesota's great Ecole des Beaux-Arts era. 

In 1937, Roy Jones succeeded Frederick 
Mann as head of the department. This was the 
same year that Walter Gropius came to 
Harvard. During this period the University of 
Minnesota's reputation for outstanding design 
and drawing continued. Walter Gropius wrote 
to Jones, complimenting him on the quality of 
Minnesota architecture students whom he 
described as "among the best" who came to do 
graduate work at Harvard. 

In 1954, Ralph Rapson was chosen as the 
third head of the School of Architecture at 
Minnesota. Professor Rapson led the school 
into its well-known Modernist era. During his 
30 years of leadership the school's reputation 
for design and drawing grew, with many 
graduates going on to significant leadership 
roles in academia and the profession 
throughout the country. 

Professor Rapson's many accomplishments 
include moving the School of Architecture into 
its own building and establishing a program in 
landscape architecture in 1966. At that time, 
because of landscape architecture's strong ties 
to the biological sciences and the horticulture 
department's long-standing offering of courses 
in garden design and landscape planning, it 
was decided that administrative and fiscal 
responsibility for the program would be shared 

6 

between architecture and horticulture. The first 
degree in landscape architecture was awarded 
in 1971. The landscape architecture program 
has thrived and developed under strong 
leadership and was granted department status 
within CALA when the new college was 
formed. 

In 1984, Harrison Fraker was selected as 
the fourth head of the school. Acknowledging 
and building on a strong base of 
accomplishments (both the architecture and 
landscape architecture professional degree 
programs are ranked in the top 10 percent in 
their respective disciplines in the country), 
Professor Fraker provided leadership for 
establishing the Design Center for American 
Urban Landscape in 1986. With revitalized 
curriculum and new research capabilities, the 
college has demonstrated its ability to serve 
and address the needs of the state and a vital 
professional community. In July 1989 the 
College of Architecture and Landscape 
Architecture officially became an independent 
college, with Harrison Fraker as dean. 

In fall 1993 CALA instituted degree 
program changes to address the educational 
needs of increasingly more experienced 
entering students and a dynamic professional 
community. CALA now offers broad-based, 
nonprofessional four-year undergraduate 
degrees and master's-level professional and 
postprofessional degrees in architecture and 
landscape architecture. 

Physical and Cultural Setting 

The Twin Cities of Minneapolis and St. Paul 
and the surrounding metropolitan area are 
home to more than 2.3 million people. This 
dynamic region offers both urban and rural 
environments, experiences, and opportunities. 
The seven-county metro area includes 
hundreds of lakes and a vast park system with 
a network of roads, waterways, cross-country 
ski trails, and walking and bicycle paths. The 
Twin Cities also support an impressive array 
of cultural attractions, including the Minnesota 
Orchestra, Guthrie Theatre, Walker Art 
Center, Minneapolis Institute of Arts, 
Minneapolis College of Art and Design, St. 
Paul Chamber Orchestra, Ordway Theatre, 



Minnesota Opera, Science Museum of 
Minnesota and Omni Theatre, and many other 
community-based theatre, music, art, and 
dance organizations. 

Academic Setting 

The University is located at the geographic 
center of a major metropolitan region. CALA 
students find a broad range of employment 
opportunities while in school and the potential 
for professional work if they remain in the area 
after graduation. Students have found it 
valuable to study the area's wide variety of 
construction sites and many historically 
significant buildings and landscapes. 

CALA students benefit from intellectual 
stimulation from other departments and 
programs throughout the University. CALA 
enjoys close relations with engineering and 
science departments in the Institute of 
Technology; art history, studio arts, 
anthropology, geography, and other 
departments in the College of Liberal Arts; 
programs within the Humphrey Institute of 
Public Affairs; the Center for Urban and 
Regional Affairs; and Agricultural Extension 
activities and forestry, design, housing, and 
apparel programs in the colleges of 
Agriculture, Natural Resources, and Human 
Ecology. 

Mission 

CALA is dedicated to advancing the quality 
and value of the designed environment. This 
pursuit addresses fundamental questions about 
the meaning and experience of people's 
physical settings. Landscapes, cities, and 
buildings are the focus of study. Within the 
college each unit questions, explores, and 
seeks to define and redefine the organizing 
principles and practices of its discipline and 
profession. 

Central to CALA's mission is design 
education. Design is taught as the fundamental 
means by which architects, landscape 
architects, and urban designers give shape to 
and explore their ideas. An effective design 
education develops I) creative powers of 
generalization and abstraction through analysis 

Administration 

and synthesis; 2) a broad understanding of the 
arts, humanities, and sciences; 3) a knowledge 
of the principles of the discipline's appropriate 
technology, history, theory, and professional 
practice; 4) skills necessary for the description, 
exploration, evaluation, and development of 
design ideas; and 5) the conviction that 
appropriate aesthetic and ethical values are a 
professional responsibility. 

CALA's mission is pursued in the highest 
academic traditions of the University through 
I) excellence in teaching; 2) the exploration 
and dissemination of knowledge through 
scholarship, research, exemplary professional 
practice, and artistic production; and 3) the 
advancement and application of professional 
knowledge and expertise through discipline
related service. The mission is also pursued 
within the guidelines of the National 
Architectural Accrediting Board (NAAB), the 
Association of Collegiate Schools of 
Architecture (ACSA), and the Landscape 
Architectural Accreditation Board (LAAB). 

Administration 

Dean's Office-The dean, as chief executive 
officer, has general administrative authority 
over college affairs. The dean's 
responsibilities include providing overall 
leadership for academic, administrative, and 
fiscal policies while interpreting and 
communicating the college's programs to the 
University and the community. 

CALA Advisory Board-An external 
advisory board advises the dean on policy 
issues related to long-range strategic planning, 
alumni and professional relations, 
communications, and fundraising. Board 
members are selected from the community. 

Academic Units-CALA consists of a 
Department of Architecture, a Department of 
Landscape Architecture, and the Design 
Center for American Urban Landscape. 

Each unit has an academic unit head who 
has general administrative authority over the 
unit's affairs. Each head's responsibilities are 
focused primarily on internal matters of 
students, faculty, and curriculum. The head 
provides leadership in developing academic 

7 



General Information 

goals and policies related to teaching, research, 
and service and is responsible for budget 
procedures that serve these goals and policies. 

Centers--The following centers provide 
important research opportunities for faculty 
and students at all levels, including recent 
graduates (center addresses and phone 
numbers are listed on page 3 of this bulletin): 

o Computer-Aided Architectural Design 
Center (CMD) 

o Design Center for American Urban 
Landscape (DC!AUL) 

o Landscape Studies Center (LSC) 
o Minnesota Building Research Center 

(MnBRC) 
o Regional Daylighting Center (RDC) 

Resources and Facilities 

Buildings-CALA · s dean's office, 
department offices, and centers are located on 
the East Bank campus in Minneapolis. 

In addition to classroom, studio, and office 
space, the college has specialized facilities 
available for student use: I) the Wood Shop 
provides tools and equipment for model 
building to support studio activities; 2) the 
PhotoNideo Lab provides facilities and 
equipment for photographing models and 
drawings, slide copy work, and video 
duplicating and editing; 3) the Slide Library 
houses a collection of more than I 00,000 
slides to support student and faculty research 
and educational activities; 4) the Audio-Visual 
Center provides slide and video equipment for 
viewing course and lecture materials as well as 
an extensive videotape collection of lectures 
and presentations given by distinguished 
teachers and practitioners; 5) the Architecture 
Library provides full library services and has a 
collection of more than 32,000 volumes; and 
6) the CALA Computer Labs provide access to 
a full range of computing systems, including 
networked student workstations. The lab 
features 34 Apple Macintosh computers, 
including 12 Macintosh Quadras. All the 
Macintoshes are on an AppleTalk network 
(using Appleshare 3.0) and are bridged to a 
campus-wide network, which includes 
mainframes--one of them a Cray 

8 

supercomputer-as well as a library search 
system, electronic mail, and thousands of other 
Macintoshes and PCs. 

Addition and Renovation-The college 
received planning money from the state 
legislature in 1987 to design a major addition 
and renovation to the Architecture Building. 
Schematic designs and design development 
drawings completed by the architectural team 
of Ellerbe!Becket and Steven Holl have been 
approved by the Board of Regents. 
Construction funds for the project are currently 
being sought from the legislature. 

The project will provide the space 
necessary to unite all the activities of the 
college. It will provide improved design 
studios, additional classroom/jury rooms, a 
lecture hall, research facilities, faculty and 
administrative offices, student facilities, and an 
expanded library. 

The addition and renovation project has 
been designed to demonstrate basic didactic 
principles of architecture and landscape 
architecture. It will provide an exemplary and 
exciting home for the college. 

Current Degrees 

Undergraduate-CALA offers a 
nonprofessional undergraduate landscape 
architecture degree, the Bachelor of 
Environmental Design (B.E.D.), and, in 
cooperation with the College of Liberal Arts, a 
nonprofessional undergraduate bachelor of arts 
degree (B.A.) with a major in architecture. 

Full descriptions of the CALA 
undergraduate degrees are provided in this 
bulletin. Additional information about the 
undergraduate architecture major can be found 
in the College of Liberal Arts Bulletin. 

Graduate-In conjunction with the Graduate 
School, CALA offers both professional and 
postprofessional graduate degree programs in 
architecture and landscape architecture. Full 
descriptions of these programs are provided in 
this bulletin and additional information can be 
found in the Graduate School Bulletin. 



Special Programs 

Study Abroad-In spring quarter CALA 
arranges study trips for architecture and 
landscape architecture students to a variety of 
locations. In recent years these have included 
Europe, China, Meso-America, the Middle 
East, and the American Southwest. 
Traditionally there is an exhibition of student 
work from the Study Abroad Program at the 
beginning of fall quarter. 

Summer Honors College for High School 
Students-Each summer CALA offers 
architecture-related learning opportunities for 
talented high school students through the 
Summer Honors College. This program 
provides students with an interdisciplinary, 
hands-on approach to the building arts, as well 
as an opportunity to explore a broad range of 
other subjects while receiving college credit. 

Professional Registration 

CALA provides the only accredited 
professional degree programs in Minnesota for 
architects and landscape architects. 
Registration as an architect or landscape 
architect is a legal requirement to practice in 
Minnesota and most states in the country. 
Furthennore, a professional license is required 
before an individual may use the designation 
of architect or landscape architect in any 
capacity. 

As of 1990, all candidates for professional 
registration must graduate from a nationally 
accredited professional degree program (or its 
foreign equivalent) and complete three years 
of professional experience to be eligible to 
take the state registration examination. 

For further infonnation concerning 
professional registration, please contact the 
Executive Secretary, Minnesota Board of 
Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying 
and Landscape Architecture, 402 Metro 
Square Building, Seventh and Robert Streets, 
St. Paul, MN 55101 (612/296-2388). 

Admission 

CALA is an upper division college offering 
nonprofessional undergraduate degrees and 

Planning to Transfer? 

professional and postprofessional graduate 
degrees. 

Freshman Admission-Students in their 
senior year of high school or those who have a 
high school degree or recognized equivalent 
but have not studied at the college or 
university level, should seek admission to the 
University as freshmen by applying through 
the Office of Admissions, 240 Williamson 
Hall, 231 Pillsbury Drive S.E., Minneapolis, 
MN 55455. The college of choice designated 
on the application should be the College of 
Liberal Arts for pre-architecture students; for 
pre-landscape architecture students, either the 
College of Agriculture or the College of 
Liberal Arts. 

Students seeking the B.A. with a major in 
architecture will be able to declare their major 
after successful completion of 90 credits of 
prerequisite coursework with a minimum 
grade point average (GPA) of 2.50 overall as 
well as in architecture-designated courses. 
Students may apply for CALA admission to 
the B.E.D. degree program in landscape 
architecture during the second quarter of their 
sophomore year provided the completion of all 
prerequisites can be expected to occur before 
fall quarter begins. Prospective graduate 
students typically apply for admission in 
January of the year admission is sought. 
Additional infonnation about admission can be 
found under the department sections of this 
bulletin as well as in the College of 
Agriculture, College of Liberal Arts, and 
Graduate School bulletins, respectively. 

Planning to 'fransfer? 

Minnesota's public colleges and universities 
are working to make transfer easier. You can 
help if you PLAN AHEAD, ASK 
QUESTIONS, and USE PATHWAYS created 
by transfer agreements. 

Preparing for Transfer 

If you are currently enrolled in a college or 
university: 

• Discuss your plans with the campus 
transfer specialist in your intended transfer 
college. Prospective B.E.D. students should 

9 



General Information 

contact the CALA Student Affairs Office, 
II 0 Architecture Building, 89 Church 
Street S.E., Minneapolis, MN 55455 (612/ 
626-1 000). Prospective pre-architecture, 
architecture, and pre-landscape architecture 
students should contact the CLA 
Admissions and Prospective Student 
Services Office, 49 Johnston Hall, I 01 
Pleasant Street S.E., Minneapolis, MN 
55455 (612/624-4110). Prospective pre
landscape architecture students seeking to 
do preparatory coursework through the 
College of Agriculture should contact the 
College of Agriculture Prospective Student 
Services Office, 277 Coffey Hall, 1420 
Eckles A venue, St. Paul, MN 55108 
(612/624-3045). 

• Call or visit your intended transfer college. 
You should obtain the following materials 
and information: 
- college catalog 
- transfer brochure 
- information on admissions criteria and 
on materials required for admission (e.g., 
portfolio, transcripts, test scores). Note that 
some majors have limited enrollments or 
their own special requirements such as a 
higher grade point average. 
- information on financial aid (how to 
apply and by what date) 

• After you have reviewed these materials, 
make an appointment to talk with an 
adviser/counselor in the college or program 
you want to enter. Be sure to ask about 
course transfer and admission criteria. 
If you are not currently enrolled in a 

college or university, you might begin by 
meeting with a transfer specialist or an 
admission officer at your intended transfer 
college to plan the steps you need to take. 

Understanding How 
Transfer of Credit Works 

• The receiving college or university decides 
what credits transfer and whether those 
credits meet its degree requirements. The 
accreditation of both your sending and your 
receiving institution can affect the transfer 
of the credits you earn. 

10 

• Institutions accept credits from courses and 
programs like those they offer. They look 
for similarity in course goals, content, and 
level. "Like" transfers to "like." 

• Not everything that transfers will help you 
graduate. Baccalaureate degree programs 
usually count credits in three categories: 
general education, major/minor courses and 
prerequisites, and electives. The key 
question is, "Will your credits fulfill 
requirements of the degree or program you 
choose?" 

• If you change your career goal or major, 
you might not be able to complete all 
degree requirements within the usual 
number of graduation credits. 

Applying for Transfer Admission 

• Application for admission is always the 
first step in transferring. Fill out the 
application as early as you can prior to the 
deadline. Enclose the application fee. 

• Request that official transcripts be sent 
from every institution you have attended. 
You might be required to provide a high 
school transcript or GED test scores as 
well. 

• Recheck to be certain you supplied the 
college or university with all the necessary 
paperwork. Most colleges make no 
decisions until all required documents are 
in your file. 

• If you have heard nothing from your 
intended college of transfer after one 
month, call to check on the status of your 
application. 

• After the college notifies you that you have 
been accepted for admission, your 
transcripted credits will be evaluated for 
transfer. A written evaluation should tell 
you which courses transfer and which do 
not. How your courses specifically meet 
degree requirements may not be decided 
until you arrive for orientation or have 
chosen a major. 

• If you have questions about your 
evaluation, call the Office of Admissions 
and ask to speak with a credit evaluator. 
Ask why judgments were made about 
specific courses. Many concerns can be 



cleared up if you understand why decisions 
were made. If not satisfied, you can appeal. 
See "Your Rights as a Transfer Student" 
below. 

Your Rights as a Transfer Student 

• A clear, understandable statement of an 
institution's transfer policy. 

• A fair credit review and an explanation of 
why credits were or were not accepted. 

• A copy of the formal appeals process. 
Usual appeals steps are: 1) Student fills 

out an appeals form. Supplemental 
information you provide to reviewers-a 
syllabus, course description, or reading 
list-can help. 2) Department or committee 
will review. 3) Student receives, in writing, 
the outcome of the appeal. 4) Student can 
appeal decision to the CALA Student 
Affairs Office in 110 Architecture 
Building, the CLA Admissions and 
Prospective Student Services Office in 49 
Johnston Hall, or the College of 
Agriculture Prospective Student Services 
Office in 277 Coffey Hall, as appropriate. 

• At your request, a review of your eligibility 
for financial aid or scholarships. 

For help with your transfer questions or 
problems, see your campus transfer specialist. 

English Proficiency 

If English is not your native language, you 
may be required to take the Test of English as 
a Foreign Language (TOEFL) or the Michigan 
English Language Assessment Battery 
(MELAB). To register for the TOEFL, contact 
the agency that handles TOEFL registration in 
your country or write to the Educational 
Testing Service (Box 899, Princeton, NJ 
08540 USA) at least 10 weeks before any 
scheduled test date. If you are already in the 
Twin Cities area, you may register for the 
MELAB with the Minnesota English Center, 
320 16th Ave. S.E., University of Minnesota, 
Minneapolis, MN 55455, or call (612) 624-
1503. To register for the MELAB outside the 
Twin Cities area, contact the English 
Language Institute, Testing and Certification 
Division, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, 
MI 48109 USA, or call (313) 764-2416. 

Financial Aid 

Financial Aid 

University 

The University offers three general types of 
financial aid to undergraduates: scholarships 
and grants, student loans, and college work
study. Graduate students have access to 
additional financial aid sources through the 
Graduate School. A student employment 
service to help students find jobs is also 
available. For more information, contact the 
Office of Student Financial Aid on the 
Minneapolis campus at 210 Fraser Hall, 
University of Minnesota, 106 Pleasant Street, 
S.E., Minneapolis, MN 55455 (612/624-1665) 
or on the St. Paul campus at 197 Coffey Hall, 
1420 Eckles Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55108. 

CALA A wards and Scholarships 

Each year CALA directly or indirectly 
participates in awarding many prizes, awards, 
and scholarships to its students. Most of these 
include cash stipends. For graduate students in 
both architecture and landscape architecture, 
there are many teaching and research 
assistantships available as well as a limited 
number of tuition scholarships. Students 
should contact the director of graduate studies 
and/or the scholarship committee in their 
departments as appropriate. 

Architecture 

AlA Foundation Scholarships-stipends 
awarded to architecture students on the basis 
of financial need and academic achievement. 
Nominations are made by CALA to the AlA 
Foundation. 

AlA Henry Adams Medal and Certificate
awarded to the two graduating students highest 
in academic rank in the professional 
architecture degree program. 

AlA Minority-Disadvantaged Scholarship 
Program-awarded to architecture students 
based upon need and background. 
Nominations are made by CALA to the AlA 

A/A-Minneapolis Chapter-two stipends 
for third-year students in the professional 
architecture degree program who do not 
qualify for other awards. 

II 



General Information 

Alpha Rho Chi Medal-given to a 
graduating student in the professional 
architecture degree program for leadership and 
service by the national architecture fraternity. 

Thomas Ellerbe Fellowshi~stipend 
awarded to architecture students in their final 
year of professional study by the Minnesota 
Architectural Foundation based on academic 
record, portfolio, and recommendations. 

Graduate School Fellowships-awarded on 
a competitive basis by the Graduate School to 
entering graduate students nominated by their 
department. 

Nolli Prize-awarded to the outstanding 
second-year architecture student based on fall 
quarter juries. 

SPQR Travel Award-stipend awarded to 
architecture students for participating in the 
Study Abroad Program based on need and 
academic rank. 

Ralph E. Smallev Award-awarded to an 
architecture student who is a graduate of a St. 
Paul high school, based on academic 
achievement, by the Gargoyle Club of St. Paul. 

Stretch/Morrill Memorial Award-thesis 
award for graduating architecture students 
nominated by faculty. 

Winterowd Memorial Award-awarded to 
students in the extension design course for 
outstanding design projects. 

In addition, several corporations and firms 
sponsor annual scholarships and design 
competitions (with financial awards) either 
within or outside of the regular studio for 
architecture and landscape architecture 
students. Recent sponsors have included Pella 
Products and the Minnesota Prestress 
Association. 

Among the awards available to architecture 
students are a number of endowed fellowships 
and teaching assistantships funded by private 
contributors. Named endowed scholarships 
include Alpha Rho Chi Minnesota, Leon E. 
Amal, Class of '67, Paul Maynard Havens, 
Jacob Liebenberg, Stanley and Doris Moe, 
Cyril Pesek, James Sorensen, and Russell and 
Esther Sorenson. 

Landscape Architecture 

Landscape architecture graduate students 
may apply for the Edmund J. Phelps Graduate 

12 

Fellowship in Landscape Architecture, a fund 
established by private contributors in memory 
of one of Minnesota's leading landscape 
architects. In addition, research and teaching 
assistantships and a limited number of tuition 
scholarships are also available. 

Publications 

CALA supports a number of newsletters, 
journals, and other publications to serve 
various constituencies. 

CALA News--Published three times a year 
for alumni and friends. CALA News contains 
feature articles about important developments 
at CALA, along with brief summaries of 
activities involving alumni, donors, faculty, 
students, and staff. Call (612) 626-1000 to be 
added to the mailing list or to receive a copy of 
the most recent issue. 

Midgard-A monograph series devoted to 
architectural and landscape architectural 
theory and criticism. CALA established 
Midgard as a scholarly monograph to foster 
the presentation, exchange, and kindling of 
ideas on architecture and landscape 
architecture theory and practice. Volume 1, 
Number I was published in the fall of 1987 
with the second volume on typology published 
in 1991. Subsequent issues on the relationship 
between philosophy and architecture and the 
architecture of art museums are in various 
stages of development. 

WORKS--Exemplary student projects from 
architecture and landscape architecture are 
included in this annual student publication, 
along with a brief description of studio 
pedagogy. Traditionally, special emphases of 
the study abroad programs are featured in 
words and sketches. Under the leadership of 
student editors, WORKS has been published 
since 1985. Its contents give an important 
glimpse into the design activity at a college 
known internationally as an outstanding center 
for design. 

Other Publications--In addition to the 
publications outlined above, CALA's various 
research centers and departments publish 
information related to their specific activities 



and initiatives. For more information, contact 
the appropriate center or department directly. 

Visiting Lecturers and Critics 

The CALA Lecture Series brings 
internationally and nationally known 
practitioners and educators to the college. 
Aided by funding from supportive alumni and 
professionals, the college typically brings five 
distinguished visitors per quarter to address 
students, faculty, and interested practitioners 
on various topics in architecture and landscape 
architecture. Recent lecturers have included 
Linda J. Cook, Peter Eisenman, Karen Franck, 
Frank Gehry, Steven Holl, Andrea Kahn, 
William McDonough, Ian McHarg, Viet H. 
Ngo, Antoine Predock, and Martha Schwartz. 

Complementing the CALA Lecture Series 
are lecturers invited by such CALA centers as 
the Minnesota Building Research Center; the 
Design Center for American Urban 
Landscape; the Landscape Studies Center; and 
the Regional Daylighting Center. 

In addition, CALA has endowment funds 
designated to support visits by outstanding 
scholars. The H. W.S. Cleveland Visiting 
Professorship in Landscape Architecture and 
the Cass Gilbert Visiting Land-Grant Chair in 
Architecture endowments provide support for 
distinguished visitors who typically conduct 
seminars, give lectures, and, when appropriate, 
participate in design studio reviews. Recent 
H.W.S. Cleveland visitors have included 
Diedrich Bruns, Linda J. Cook, Michael 
Robinson, and William Tishler. Recent Cass 
Gilbert visitors have included Francoise
Helene Jourda, Dennis Sun Rhodes, Daniel 
Solomon, Heinz Tesar, and John Zeisel. 

Students also receive design criticisms 
from local and regional educators and 
practitioners during end-of-the-quarter 
reviews. 

Continuing Education 

CALA offers selected preprofessional and 
professional courses through Continuing 
Education and Extension. Continuing 
Professional Education courses and reviews 
for the architectural registration examination 

Student Services 

are also offered. Consult the Continuing and 
Education Extension Classes Bulletin for 
further information. 

Student Organizations 

Membership and participation in student 
organizations adds a valuable dimension to a 
student's academic career and contributes to 
professional development. 

American Institute of Architecture Students 
(AlAS)-This group, which is affiliated with 
the American Institute of Architects, keeps 
students aware of current issues in 
architecture. The group is involved in various 
activities including the lecture series, 
competitions. design charettes, social 
activities, and portfolio workshops. It provides 
an excellent connection to the profession. 

Minnesota Chapter of the American Society 
of Landscape Architecture Students 
(MASLAS)-This group, which is affiliated 
with the American Society of Landscape 
Architects, keeps students aware of current 
issues in landscape architecture. The group is 
involved in various activities including the 
lecture series, competitions, design charettes, 
social activities, and portfolio workshops. It 
provides an excellent connection to the 
profession. 

A COLLECTIVE-CALA students operate 
a cooperative that sells art and design supplies 
to students at a significant discount. The store 
is located in the courtyard of the Architecture 
Building. 

Student Services 

CALA Student Affairs Office--Prospective 
and current undergraduates can discuss 
questions or problems with the CALA degree 
program adviser or a department advising staff 
member. Prospective and current graduate 
students should contact the director of 
graduate studies for their department or their 
faculty adviser if they have been assigned one. 
Appointments can be made in the college 
office, I 10 Architecture Building or by phone 
at (612) 624-7866 for architecture or (612) 
625-6860 for landscape architecture. 

13 



General Information 

The CALA Student Affairs Office provides 
information on administrative procedures 
related to undergraduate admissions, 
orientation, registration, scholastic conduct, 
degree requirements, and graduation 
clearance. The Graduate School admissions 
office and the department director of graduate 
studies can provide similar services for 
graduate students. 

Advisers--Departments use a combination of 
faculty and staff advisers. 

Architecture students may seek advice 
advising from the student support services 
staff in 110 Architecture Building. Students 
are responsible for monitoring their degree 
program requirements and should meet with 
an adviser whenever they have questions or 
concerns. 

Landscape architecture students are 
assigned an adviser following admission. The 
assigned adviser will handle any questions or 
concerns of the student throughout the 
program or until another adviser is designated. 

Career Planning and Placement-The 
departments have had a long history of close 
association with their respective professional 
communities. Part of the link between the 
students and the professions has been created 
by the 800-hour professional work 
requirement that is mandatory before thesis in 
architecture and strongly recommended in 
landscape architecture. These relationships 
with the two professions have expanded 
recently through such efforts as the Intern 
Development Program (IDP) in architecture 
and the MASLAS mentoring program in 
landscape architecture. 

Services for Students with Disabilities-The 
University strives to provide the best 
educational opportunities for all students, 
including those with physical, sensory, 
learning, and psychological disabilities. The 
University recognizes that disabled students 
sometimes have unique needs that must be met 
for them to have access to campus programs 
and facilities. University policy calls for 
reasonable accommodations to be made on an 
individualized and flexible basis, but it is the 
responsibility of students to seek help and 

14 

make their needs known. Disabled students 
can receive help from Disability Services 
(624-4037, voice or TDD), the Learning and 
Academic Skills Center, and the Speech and 
Hearing Clinic. 

All-University Student Services-Many 
specialized services are provided by the 
University for all students. See the University 
of Minnesota Student-Staff Directory for 
listings of offices and units that offer specific 
services, including: 

Boynton Health Service 
Counseling 
Disability Services 
International Student Adviser's Office 
Minority and Special Student Affairs 
Office of Student Financial Aid 
Student Employment Service 
Student Legal Service 
Student Ombuds Service 
Veterans Programs 

University Counseling 
and Consulting Services 

University Counseling and Consulting 
Services (UCCS) offers counseling for 
academic, career, personal, or relationship 
concerns. Besides counseling, UCCS features 
a variety of services. The Career Resource 
Center and the Learning and Academic Skills 
Center offer workshops, courses, and materials 
for career development or academic skills 
improvement. The Organizational 
Development Program offers consultation, 
assessment, team building, conflict mediation, 
training, and workshops. UCCS's 
Measurement Services office administers tests; 
scores exams, surveys, and research 
instruments for University faculty; and 
operates the Minnesota Statewide Testing 
Program for Minnesota elementary and 
secondary schools. The Testing Center 
administers admissions, placement, and 
national tests. 





Academic Policies 

Liberal Education Requirements 

New liberal education requirements will go 
into effect fall 1994 for students entering 
with 38 or fewer credits and fall 1996 for 
transfer students. For a listing of liberal 
education courses that can be used to satisfy 
premajor and major requirements, contact the 
CALA Student Affairs Office, 110 
Architecture Building (612/626-1000). 

See page I7 for a general description of 
the new liberal education requirements. 

Registration 

The responsibility for accurate. timely 
registration and tuition payment rests with 
the student. 

Special Undergraduate Registration 
Procedures-Special registration procedures 
allow students to audit courses, take them as 
independent study or reading courses, or take 
them for extra credit. Detailed registration 
instructions appear in the quarterly Class 
Schedule. Additional information pertaining 
to graduate student registration procedures 
can be found in the Graduate School 
Bulletin. 

Auditing-Auditors attend and complete all 
work for a course, but do not take the final 
examination or receive credit. Audited 
courses may be taken for a grade and credit 
at a later time. An auditor must officially 
enroll in a course and pay regular tuition and 
fees. Both the major department and course 
instructor must approve an audit registration. 
Procedures may vary for continuing 
education and extension courses. Consult the 
current Continuing Education and Extension 
Bulletin for details. 

Independent Study-Undergraduates have 
two options for earning credit through 
independent study. 

One method is to take a course without 
attending classes. Students pay the usual 
tuition and fees for the course, meet all 
deadlines, and take the final examination at 
the regular time. All usual regulations 
concerning grades, incompletes, and 

16 

cancellations apply. A course completed 
under independent study counts as part of the 
total credit load for the quarter. Check with 
the department offering the course 
concerning permission to take it as 
independent study. Students need approval 
from the course instructor and major 
department on a registration override permit. 

A second option is to take a course from 
the Department of Independent Study, which 
offers correspondence courses through 
Continuing Education and Extension. See the 
Independent Study Bulletin for further 
information. 

Credit by Special Examination-In some 
University courses, students may request 
special examination or evaluation. If students 
pass the examination or evaluation, they 
receive credit for the course. Students must 
pay a fee for each examination attempted. 
Check with the college office for further 
information and for Request for Special 
Examination forms. 

Extra Credit-With the course instructor's and 
major department's approval on a registration 
override permit, an additional one to three 
credits may be earned in a course. For 
example, a course topic may be intensively 
explored or extended to a related topic. 
Students do the extra work on their own, 
according to standards set by the instructor. 

Cancel-Add Procedures-All students must 
use a Course Request, available in the Class 
Schedule or from their department office, to 
change registration. Any changes in 
registration should be made as early as 
possible in the quarter. 

Cancel-Students who cancel a course are 
subject to the following procedures and 
requirements: 

• Cancellations during the first two weeks 
of a quarter do not require approval; the 
course is deleted from the student's 
record. 

• Cancellations during the third through 
sixth weeks of the quarter do not require 
approval; a W is assigned. 

• Withdrawal from a course after the sixth 
week of a quarter is strongly discouraged 



Liberal Education Requirements 

Liberal Education Requirements 
(effectivefa/11994 and laier for students enrolling with 38 or fewer credits) 

A liberal education introduces you to the modes of inquiry and subject matter of the major branches of knowledge, 
including the factual information and theoretical or artistic constructs that form their foundations; the "ways of 
knowing"-the kinds of questions asked and how insight, knowledge, and data are acquired and used; the changes 
over time of their central ideas or expressive forms; and the interrelationships among them and with human society in 
general. To these ends, study by all undergraduate students on the Twin Cities campus is guided by a common 
framework. 

The Diversified Core Curriculum 
Physical and Biological Sciences. Comprehension of physical and biological principles; understanding of and ability 
to use the methods of scientific inquiry-the ways in which scientists investigate physical and biological phenomena; 
and appreciation of the importance of science and the value of a scientific perspective. 
Requirement: A minimum of three courses totaling at least 12 credits, including one course with a laboratory or field 
experience in the physical sciences and one course with a laboratory or field experience in the biological sciences. 

History and Social Sciences. Knowledge of how historians and social scientists describe and analyze human 
experiences and behavior; study of the interrelationships among individuals. institutions, structures, events, and ideas; 
understanding of the roles individuals play in their historical, cultural, social, economic, and political worlds. 
Requirement: A minimum of three courses totaling at least 12 credits, including one course with historical 
perspective. 

Arts and Humanities. Understanding of approaches to the human condition through works of art, literature, and 
philosophy; knowledge of how artists create and humanistic scholars think; ability to make aesthetic judgments. 
Requirement: A minimum of three courses totaling at least 12 credits including courses in two of the following: 
literature, philosophical perspective, and visual or performing arts. 

Mathematical Thinking. Acquisition of mathematical modes of thinking; ability to evaluate arguments, detect 
fallacious reasoning, and evaluate complex reasoning chains; appreciation of the breadth of applications of 
mathematics and its foundations. 
Requirement: A minimum of one course totaling at least four credits. 

The Designated Themes of Liberal Education 
Tbe designated themes of liberal education offer a dimension to liberal learning that complements the diversified core 
curriculum. Each of the themes focuses on an issue of compelling importance to the nation and the world, the 
understanding of which is informed by many disciplines and interdisciplinary fields of knowledge. 
Requirement: A minimum of six courses (or five courses if one includes an approved practicum), including one 
course in each of the following: 

Cultural Diversity. Understanding of the roles gender, ethnicity, and race play in structuring the human experience in 
and developing the social and cultural fabric of the United States. 

International Perspectives. Comprehension of the ways in which you are part of a rapidly changing global 
environment dominated by the internationalization of most human endeavors. 

Environment. Knowledge of the interaction and interdependence of the biophysical systems of the natural 
environment and human social and cultural systems. 

Citizenship and Public Ethics. Reflection on and determination of a clearer sense of your present and future civic 
relationships and your obligations to the community. 

Writing Skills (effective 1995) 

The ability to communicate effectively is a hallmark of a liberally educated individual and a key to a successful and 
satisfying life. To encourage refining of writing skills, the liberal education curriculum includes both writing courses 
and writing across the curriculum. 
Requirement: one writing course and four courses certified as writing intensive. 

You may satisfy the liberal education requirements with a number of courses and credits different from those of other 
students because some courses serve multiple goals in the curriculum; e.g., some courses will satisfy a diversified core 
requirement and a designated theme requirement, and other courses will satisfy the requirements for each of two 
themes. Thus, you may satisfy the designated theme requirements with a smaller number of courses than is stated in 
the requirement. Each quarter, the Class Schedule will publish the requirements and list all courses that satisfy them. 
In addition, the Class Schedule will list which of these courses are offered that quarter and which are tentatively 
scheduled for the subsequent quarters during the academic year. 

17 



Academic Policies 

unless there are extenuating 
circumstances. Cancellations after the 
sixth week require college scholastic 
committee approval. If a cancellation is 
approved, a W is assigned. 

Add-Approval is not required to add a 
course during the first week of a quarter. 
During the second week of the quarter 
students must have the instructor's 
permission to add a course. After the second 
week of the quarter, adding a course requires 
instructor and college scholastic committee 
approval. 

Grading Change-A change from one 
grading system selected for a course to 
another (e.g., from A-F to S-N) must be 
made during the first two weeks of a quarter. 
The choice of grading system may not be 
changed after the end of the second week. 

Cancellation of Entire Registration
Students who leave the University before the 
end of a quarter must cancel their registration 
when they stop attending classes. Submit a 
Course Request for cancellation of the entire 
registration to the Registration Center, 202 
Fraser Hall, or to the Office of the 
Registrar-St. Paul, 130 Coffey Hall. 
Cancellations are effective the day they are 
processed. Refunds are based on the date 
students officially cancel. Students are 
entitled to a full refund if they cancel before 
the first day of classes. Check the current 
Class Schedule for refund information. 

Repeating Courses-Students are allowed 
to repeat courses in which they receive a 
grade of D or less. CALA uses only the most 
recent grade earned in computing GP A. 
Students are not allowed to repeat for credit 
courses in which they receive a Cor better. 
Students enrolled in another University of 
Minnesota college should consult that 
college's bulletin for policies and procedures 
on repeating courses. 

Petition Procedures 

Petitions are required for deviations from 
either college or major requirements. Petition 
procedures vary from college to college; 

18 

therefore, students should consult the bulletin 
for their college of enrollment for 
appropriate procedures. 

CALA students can pick up petition forms 
from either the CALA Student Affairs or 
department offices. Petitions from CALA 
students should be submitted to the CALA 
Student Affairs Office in 110 Architecture 
Building. A successful petition requires both 
college and department approval. To 
substitute a course for a requirement, the 
petition must be approved before the student 
registers for the course. Students should be 
sure their petitions have been approved 
before they register. 

Credits and Attendance 

Advanced Placement-The Advanced 
Placement (AP) program of the College 
Board provides a way for high schools to 
offer college-level studies to their more 
advanced students and for those students to 
demonstrate satisfactory achievement in 
those studies. Through this program students 
may earn college credit, exemption from 
requirements, or placement in advanced 
courses when they enroll in college. For 
more information, contact the Office of 
Admissions, 240 Williamson Hall, 231 
Pillsbury Drive S.E., University of 
Minnesota, Minneapolis, MN 55455 (612/ 
625-2008). 

College Level Examination Program-An 
alternative method of earning undergraduate 
credit is through the College Level 
Examination Program (CLEP). For more 
information, contact your college office. 

Course Load-The recommended course 
load per quarter for CALA undergraduates is 
15 to 18 credits. One credit requires an 
average of three hours of work each week. 
To carry more than 19 credits as an 
undergraduate requires special permission 
from the college scholastic committee. 
Undergraduates must carry at least 12 credits 
each quarter to be considered full-time 
students ( 15 credits is considered full time 
for Minnesota financial aid programs). 



Graduate students seeking to carry more than 
18 credits per quarter should consult the 
Graduate School Bulletin for procedures. 

Class Attendance-Attendance for all 
scheduled classes is strongly recommended 
and in some cases is compulsory. Students 
who miss a class for a valid reason may 
request the instructor's assistance in making 
up the work missed, but instructors are under 
no obligation to give assistance if the 
absence is not justifiable or if the request 
cannot reasonably be accommodated. 

To make up coursework, students should 
confer directly with their instructors. 

Credits in Graduate School-Students who 
lack no more than nine credits toward their 
bachelor's degree may apply for admission 
to the Graduate School. During their first 
quarter in the Graduate School. they would 
normally complete the credits necessary for 
the bachelor's degree. Graduate-level work 
applied to the graduate degree may not also 
be applied to the bachelor's degree. 

Residency Requirement-Baccalaureate 
degree candidates must complete 45 credits 
at the University of Minnesota. CALA 
degree candidates must complete at least 40 
of these credits while enrolled in good 
standing in the college. With the exception of 
the bachelor of arts degree program through 
CLA, all CALA undergraduate degree 
programs require enrollment in CALA before 
students can register for courses in the major. 

Grading 

Grading System and Grade Point 
Average-University academic achievement 
is graded under two systems: A-F and S-N. 
Choice of grading system and course level is 
indicated on registration forms; changes may 
not be made after the second week of the 
quarter. Some courses may be taken under 
only one system; limitations are identified in 
the course listings. The architecture and 
landscape architecture departments both 
require A-F registration in all required major 
courses. University regulations prescribe the 
grades that will be reported on your 
transcript to be as follows: 

Grading 

A-Achievement that is outstanding relative 
to the level necessary to meet course 
requirements. 
B-Achievement significantly above the 
level necessary to meet course requirements. 
C-Achievement that meets the basic course 
requirements in every respect. 
D-Achievement worthy of credit even 
though it does not fully meet the basic course 
requirements in every respect. 
F-Performance that fails to meet the basic 
course requirements. 
S-Achievement satisfactory to the 
instructor for the program in which you are 
registered. This definition implies that 
standards for an S may vary from one 
program to another. The S is not figured into 
the GPA. 
N-No credit. Before fall 1986, this symbol 
was assigned to students not earning an S or 
at least a D on the A, B, C, D, N grade base. 
Its use is now restricted to students not 
earning an S on the S-N grade base. 

Only credits taken on the A-F grading 
system are calculated in the GPA. A GPA of 
2.00 or better is considered satisfactory 
work. Each letter grade carries the following 
grade points per credit: A= 4.00, B = 3.00, 
C = 2.00, D = 1.00, and F = 0.00. The GPA 
is determined by dividing the sum of the 
grade points earned by the sum of the credits 
completed. 

S-N Grading Option-A CALA student can 
elect the S-N grading option for any course 
offered on an S-N basis except those 
specifically designated by the student's 
major department to be taken on an A-F 
basis only. Graduate students and students in 
CLA should consult the Graduate School and 
CLA bulletins respectively for policies 
concerning S-N grading. 

New students in CALA may take only 
one course on S-N grading during their first 
quarter in residence (in addition to any 
course available only S-N). A CALA student 
may take no more than two courses per 
quarter or one course per summer term on 
S-N grading. 

No more than 25 percent of the total 
University of Minnesota residence credit 

19 



Academic Policies 

presented for graduation for a given 
curriculum may be taken S-N. This 
regulation does not apply to credits presented 
in excess of the minimum required. 

If all other requirements and regulations 
are met, a student may change from A-F to 
S-N or from S-N to A-F through the second 
week of a quarter but not thereafter. A 
change from or to S-N registration in a given 
course must be made on a Course Request. 

Incompletes-An I is assigned only when a 
student has completed all but a small portion 
of the work of a course and has made prior 
arrangements with the instructor to make up 
the work. For undergraduates, an incomplete 
will become an F (A-F grading) or an N (S-N 
grading) if not made up by the end of the 
next quarter in residence. 

Withdrawals-A W indicates official 
cancellation of a class without a grade. For 
complete details refer to the Cancel-Add 
Procedure section of this bulletin. 

Auditing-A V indicates that the student is a 
visitor or an auditor in a course and is taking 
it without credit. For complete details refer to 
the Special Registration Procedures section 
of this bulletin. 

Continuation Courses-An X is reported in 
continuation courses in which a grade is not 
assigned until the entire sequence is 
completed. Upon completion of the 
sequence, a grade is submitted for each X on 
the academic transcript. 

Course in Progress-A K is reported to 
indicate a course still in progress for which a 
grade cannot be assigned at the present time. 
A grade is submitted for the K by the 
instructor when the course is completed. 

Academic Progress 

Students are expected to make satisfactory 
progress toward their degree objectives. This 
usually means earning grades of A, B, C, or 
S in most courses and completing courses 
undertaken. For students with concerns about 
their academic progress, early consultation 
with instructors and/or a faculty adviser is 
recommended. 

20 

CALA evaluates academic progress and 
scholastic standing using quarterly and 
cumulative GPA reviews. 

The following information pertains only 
to undergraduates officially enrolled in 
CALA (i.e., undergraduates pursuing degrees 
under the pre-1993 curriculum and current 
B.E.D. students). All other students should 
consult the bulletin for their college of 
enrollment for information regarding 
academic progress, grievance procedures, 
honors, and graduation requirements. 

Scholastic Difficulty 

CALA recognizes two levels of academic 
probation (probation and final quarter 
notice). In addition, the college uses a 
dropped status (suspension) for students on 
final quarter notice who have not improved 
their scholastic deficiencies. 

A student who presents a quarterly or 
cumulative GPA of 1.50 or greater but less 
than 2.00 will be placed on probation with a 
registration hold entered on the record. A 
student who presents a quarterly or 
cumulative GPA of less than 1.50 will be 
placed directly on final quarter notice with a 
registration hold entered on the record. 

Academic Probation-Students on 
academic probation are required to meet with 
an adviser, usually the director of 
undergraduate studies in their major 
department, but will be issued an override to 
register at the normal time. 

A student on probation who presents a 
quarterly and cumulative GPA of 2.00 or 
greater will be removed from probation. A 
student who presents a quarterly GPA of 2.00 
or greater but a cumulative GPA of less than 
2.00 will remain on probation. A student on 
probation who presents a quarterly GPA of 
less than 2.00 will be placed on final quarter 
notice. 

Final Quarter Notice-Students on final 
quarter notice are required to meet with an 
academic adviser, usually the director of 
undergraduate studies in their major 
department, to forge a specific performance 
contract. Students on final quarter notice are 



not allowed to register for subsequent 
quarters until the grades for the current 
quarter are known. 

A student on final quarter notice who has 
met all the conditions of the performance 
contract, has received grades of C or above 
in all courses undertaken, and presents a 
cumulative GPA of 2.00 or above will be 
removed from probation. A student who has 
met all of the conditions of the performance 
contract, received grades of C or above in all 
courses undertaken, but has a cumulative 
GPA of less than 2.00 will be returned to 
probation. A student on final quarter notice 
who presents a quarterly GP A of Jess than 
2.00 will be dropped (suspended) from 
CAL A. 
Suspension-Suspended students may not 
reenter day school or take CALA evening 
classes through Continuing Education and 
Extension unless granted permission by the 
major department and the CALA Academic 
Standards and Student Affairs Committee. 
Suspended students interested in taking 
classes through Continuing Education and 
Extension should contact the CALA Student 
Affairs Office in II 0 Architecture Building 
for procedural details. 

Written appeals may be submitted by 
students who believe an explanation of their 
situation or additional information may 
influence the suspension decision. The 
CALA Academic Standards and Student 
Affairs Committee reviews all appeals. 
Suspensions are usually rescinded only when 
the committee is convinced that there are 
extenuating circumstances and changes in the 
student's academic performance are highly 
probable. 

Students considering appealing their 
suspension should contact the CALA Student 
Affairs Office in II 0 Architecture Building 
for forms and information on the appeals 
process. To be considered, a written appeal 
must be received within six weeks of 
suspension notification. 

Reapplication After Suspension
Suspended students may not apply for 
readmission to CALA for at least one year. 

Conduct and Discipline 

Readmission requires approval from the 
major department and the Academic 
Standards and Student Affairs Committee. 
Readmission is on a space-available basis 
providing the committee has been persuaded 
that the factors leading to the suspension 
have been corrected and the prospects for 
improved work in the future are strong. 

Readmitted students are placed on final 
quarter notice and are subject to immediate 
suspension if work becomes unsatisfactory 
(i.e., if the conditions of the performance 
contract are not met). 

Dean's List 

CALA's Dean's List is published at the end 
of fall, winter, and spring quarters. CALA 
undergraduates whose quarterly academic 
performance results in a GPA of 3.50 or 
above qualify for the Dean's List for that 
quarter. Students must complete at least 12 
credits of A-F grading in the quarter to be 
eligible. 

Conduct and Discipline 

CALA expects the highesf standard of 
honesty and integrity in the academic 
performance of its students. Any act of 
scholastic dishonesty is regarded as a serious 
offense and may result in some form of 
discipline up to and including expulsion. The 
college has broadly defined scholastic 
dishonesty as any act that violates the rights 
of another student in academic work or that 
involves misrepresentation of a student's 
own work. Scholastic dishonesty includes, 
but is not necessarily limited to: submission 
of false records of academic achievement; 
cheating on assignments or examinations; 
plagiarizing; altering, forging, or misusing a 
University academic record; taking, 
acquiring, or using test materials without 
faculty permission; acting alone or in 
cooperation with another to falsify records or 
to dishonestly obtain grades, honors, awards, 
or professional endorsement; depriving 
another student of necessary course 
materials; interfering with another student's 

21 



Academic Policies 

work; and submitting the same paper or 
substantially similar papers to meet the 
requirements of more than one course 
without the express approval of all 
instructors concerned. Aiding and abetting a 
student in an act of scholastic dishonesty is 
also considered a serious offense. 

When a case of scholastic dishonesty 
arises, the CALA faculty member who is the 
instructor for the course may modify the 
grade for the examination or piece of work in 
question or the course itself, or may refer the 
incident to the department head or the 
appropriate committee. In any case, the 
instructor must report the incident and the 
action he or she takes to the department and 
the college. At the time of the action, the 
student is informed by the instructor of his or 
her right to ask for a hearing by the 
committee dealing with student conduct 
cases. Information on this process is 
available from the college office. 

A student has the right to a hearing and to 
appeal any disciplinary action taken by an 
instructor. Appeals of decisions that are 
nonacademic or cases that involve two or 
more colleges are referred to the Campus 
Committee on Student Behavior (612/624-
6073). 

If a student's infraction involves both 
CALA judicial proceedings and court 
proceedings and if a CALA decision might 
prejudice the court case, CALA will hold its 
decision in abeyance until the court 
proceedings have been concluded. 

Grievances 

Students with complaints or criticisms about 
courses or academic policies have recourse 
through grievance procedures. They are 
expected to first confer with the course 
instructor. If no satisfactory solution is 
reached, the complaint should be presented 
to the department head. If these informal 
processes fail, a department-level committee 
will hear the evidence. Further appeals go to 
college-level and University-level 
committees. The CALA program adviser in 
110 Architecture Building is a competent 

22 

source for interpreting college procedures 
and regulations and can often suggest 
suitable alternatives to solve a problem. 

Graduation Requirements 

Bachelor's Degrees-CALA administers 
graduation requirements for the following 
degrees: B.Arch. and B.E.D. in architecture 
for students admitted fall 1993 or before. 
B.L.A. in landscape architecture for students 
admitted falll991 or before, and B.E.D. in 
landscape architecture. Candidates will be 
recommended for graduation after they 
I. complete the prescribed curriculum, 

including required and elective courses to 
meet the total number of credits required; 

2. earn a minimum cumulative GPA of 2.00 
overall and in their major; 

3. complete the necessary paperwork and 
meet the application deadlines. Two 
quarters before the expected graduation 
date, students should have an approved 
graduation check sheet on file with their 
department and the college office. In 
addition, students must tum in their 
graduation application to the Office of the 
Registrar in 150 Williamson Hall or the 
Office of the Registrar-St. Paul in 130 
Coffey Hall. (Deadline extensions are not 
granted.) 
The Graduate School grants the M.Arch., 

the M.L.A., and the M.S. in landscape 
architecture. CLA grants the B.A. with a 
major in architecture. Students should check 
with the appropriate student affairs office for 
procedural information on Graduate School 
or CLA graduation. 

Graduation With Distinction and High 
Distinction-CALA undergraduates with a 
GPA of 3.50 or above will graduate "with 
distinction" and students with a GPA of 3.80 
or above will graduate with "high 
distinction." Students graduating with 
distinction or high distinction receive medals 
marking this honor. 

The GPA calculation used to determine 
eligibility for graduation with distinction and 
high distinction is based on the last 90 credits 
earned before graduation. 





Architecture 

Architecture encompasses the making and 
study of the buildings and environment that 
we inhabit. The concerns of architecture 
involve a wide variety of areas of study, 
including the art of representing built 
projects through drawings and computer 
graphics; the technology of building 
structure, building materials, and natural and 
mechanical systems; the history, art, and 
theory of making, using, and understanding 
buildings as cultural artifacts for human use; 
and the practice of architecture in the context 
of urban form and business economics. 

The Department of Architecture offers two 
degrees: a bachelor of arts (B.A.) with a major 
in architecture offered through the College of 
Liberal Arts, and for those who have an 
undergraduate degree and seek to become 
licensed architects, the postprofessional master 
of architecture (M.Arch.) degree offered 
through the Graduate School. The M.Arch. is 
also awarded as a professional degree for those 
students who have previously received a 
professional degree such as the bachelor of 
architecture (B.Arch.). 

The architecture faculty is committed to a 
strong design curriculum in the context of 
architectural research and practice. Faculty 
offer diverse perspectives informed by their 
expertise as nationally known researchers and 
award-winning designers. The undergraduate 
curriculum exposes students to the broad range 
of issues and subjects that inform architecture. 
The graduate program is organized around the 
design studio, incorporating coursework in the 
diverse areas of architectural knowledge: 
representation, technology, history, theory, 
urban design, and architectural practice. 

Undergraduate Major 
in Architecture 

The Department of Architecture, through the 
College of Liberal Arts, provides instruction 
in history, representation, design, theory, and 
design practice emphasizing the development 
of architecture as a language of form, space, 
and order. The B.A. with a major in 
architecture requires an understanding of 
social, cultural and physical contexts as a 

24 

foundation for the examination of the 
methods, values, precedents, and material 
reality characteristic of the process of 
shaping natural and built environments. The 
major combines core prerequisites with a 
broad introduction to architecture, including 
required courses in representation, history, 
theory, and design processes and an 
individualized program planned by the 
student with the assistance of an adviser. 

The B.A. provides a general education as 
well as preparation for a professional 
graduate degree in architecture. It may also 
be used as preprofessional preparation to 
continue graduate study in related fields or 
for employment in fields of environmental/ 
community design, fine arts, government, 
private development, or construction. The 
undergraduate major establishes a strong 
design foundation that serves a diversity of 
careers, and provides flexibility as individual 
opportunities change. This degree is not a 
sufficient credential to practice architecture. 



Grades 

All courses, whether required or elective, to 
be applied toward the major in architecture 
must be taken A-F with grades of C or better 
earned. The requirements in math, physics, 
composition, and speech must also be taken 
A-F. 

Study Abroad 

The department encourages majors to 
incorporate a study abroad experience into 
their undergraduate program. Appropriate 
credits from such study can be applied 
toward elective requirements in the major. 
Information on study abroad options and 
procedures is available in the Department of 
Architecture, I I 0 Architecture Building, and 
in the Study Abroad section of this bulletin. 

B.A. Major Sequence 

The B.A. consists of two years of pre
architecture study followed by two years of 
coursework after acceptance to the major. 
After completing 90 credits of prerequisite 
coursework, students apply to the major by 
filing a major program form with the 
Department of Architecture. There are three 
application dates in each academic year: 
November I , February I, and April 1. 
Students are admitted based on space 
availability and GPA of 2.50 overall and in 
pre-architecture designated and major 
courses. 

Students should maintain a portfolio of 
originals or duplications of all freehand 
drawings, projects, and architecture studio 
designs during their studies because a portfolio 
is required for application to the graduate 
professional degree program. All majors 
complete their senior project in Arch 5283. 

The curriculum described below applies 
to students who have accumulated 39 or 
more credits before fall quarter 1994. 
Students entering the University of 
Minnesotafall1994 or later with 38 or fewer 
credits should contact the CALA Student 
Affairs Office in 110 Architecture Building 
(612/626-IOOO)for further information. 

B.A. Major Sequence 

Required Preparatory Courses 
for the Major in Architecture 
Arch 1301-Introduction to Architectural Drawing (4 cr) 
Arch 1401-The Designed Environment (4 cr) 
Arch 1601-Design Professions and Society (4 cr) 

Other Required Preparatory Courses for 
the Major in Architecture 

The following courses outside the major 
must be completed before (or be enrolled in) 
at the time of application to the major. 

Physics 1041, 1042 or equiv (10-12 cr) 
One additional natural science course (4-5 cr) 
Composition 1011 (5 cr) 
One speech or creative writing course (4 cr) 
Math 1142 or equiv (4-5 cr) 
One additional Group A course (4-5 cr) 
One course from each of the following categories in 

Group C: 
C. I Individual and Institutional Behavior (4 cr) 
C.2 Historical Perspective (4 cr) 
C.3 Social and Philosophical Analysis (4 cr) 

One studio arts course (e.g., sculpture, ceramics. 
photography. drawing) (4 cr) 

One-half of the credit requirement in second language 
(15 cr) 

One-half of the credit requirement in U.S. cultural 
pluralism ( 4 cr) 

One-half of the credit requirement in world studies (4 cr) 

Architecture Major Requirements 

At least 46 credits in 3xxx-5xxx architecture 
courses, including required and elective 
courses plus an elective concentration 
outside the major. 

Eight required architecture courses (38 cr): 
Arch 3311-Drawing for Design (4 cr)* 
Arch 3411 (formerly 1023 )-History of Architecture 

to 1750(4cr)* 
Arch 3412 (formerly I 021 )-History of Architecture 

since 1750 (4 cr)* 
Arch 3501-People, Ecology, and Design (4 cr)* 
Arch 5281-Architecture Studio I (6 cr) 
Arch 5282-Architecture Studio II (6 cr) 
Arch 5283-Architecture Studio III (6 cr) 
Arch 54xx--One upper division history course (4 cr)* 

Two 3xxx-5xxx electives in either architecture or 
landscape architecture (8 cr): 
Arch 53xx-Representation elective (4 cr) 
Arch 54xx-History elective (4 cr) 
Arch 545x-Theory elective (4 cr) 
Arch 55xx-Technology elective (4 cr) 
LA 3413 (formerly 1022)-History of Landscape 

* These courses may be taken before major designation. 

25 



Architecture 

Architecture ( 4 cr) 

Elective concentration outside the major (20-28 credits): 
B.A. candidates develop an elective concentration 
(20-28 credits of 3xxx-5xxx courses) outside the 
major or a minor as a means to broaden the social 
cultural, environmental, or international aspects of 
design. These courses may also provide preparation 
for careers or graduate study in fields other than 
architecture as well as graduate study in the 
professional M.Arch. program. Selection of courses, 
which ideally begins in the sophomore year, may take 
the fonn of a declared minor such as art history, 
ecology, anthropology, comparative literature and 
cultural studies, or political science. or selected 
courses in other disciplines that impact design 
decisions such as geography, women's studies, 
natural resources, economics, housing, management, 
or political science. 

Development and selection of specific 
courses is the responsibility of the individual 
student, but consultation with a CLA adviser 
and an architecture adviser is strongly 
encouraged. The concentration or minor 
must be developed and presented clearly by 
the candidate at the time of application to the 
major because it becomes an integral part of 
the student's major program form. As 
individual goals change, the approved 
concentration can be revised by departmental 
consultation and amendment to the major 
program form. 

Students must also complete the 
remainder of the CLA liberal education 
requirements before graduation. 

Accelerated Professional 
Degree Program 

A select number of candidates for the B.A. 
with a major in architecture who exhibit 
strong academic performance in their 
architecture prerequisites and major courses 
may begin study for the professional degree 
as undergraduates after their junior year (i.e., 
after completing a minimum of 135 credits). 
These students complete the first year of the 
professional degree curriculum as seniors. 
Applicants for the accelerated program 
complete all the B.A. major requirements, 
the elective concentration, and the liberal 
education requirements before their senior 
year (i.e., their last 45 credits before 
graduation). Consultation with the 
coordinator of the department's accelerated 

26 

program is required at the end of each 
academic year in order to be admitted to the 
accelerated program. 

The year of professional architecture 
courses in the accelerated undergraduate 
curriculum includes many professional 
courses normally taken in the first year of the 
graduate program thus accelerating 
completion of the professional M.Arch. The 
undergraduate upper division architecture 
elective requirement (8-12 credits) is waived 
for students on this track on the assumption 
that it will be completed during residency in 
the graduate professional degree program. 
Contact the Department of Architecture, 110 
Architecture Building (612/624-7866) for 
specific information. 

Students in the accelerated program enroll 
in the following major courses during their 
senior year. 

Accelerated program 
senior year curriculum (41-42 cr) 
Arch 53xx-Representation elective (3-4 cr) 
Arch 5401-Principles and Theory of Design (4 cr) 
Arch 5511-Construction Materials in Architecture (4 cr) 
Arch 5541-Thennal Design in Architecture (4 cr) 
Arch 5571-lntroduction to Architectural Structures (4 cr) 
Arch 5711-Design Principles of the Urban Landscape 

(4 cr) 
Arch 8251, 8252, 8253-Architectural Design (18 cr) 
Electives as necessary to complete the B.A. 

Professional Program: 
The Master of Architecture Degree 

The master of architecture (M.Arch.) degree 
program introduces students to the practice 
and discipline of architecture as a 
speculative, analytic, and investigative 
endeavor. The M.Arch. prepares students 
with a previous nonprofessional 
baccalaureate degree to enter architecture as 
both a profession and field of knowledge. 

Through rigorous methods of inquiry 
developed in the design studio, lectures, and 
seminars, the architecture graduate student 
acquires the range of knowledge required of 
the professional architect; techniques and 
process of representation, communication, 
and analysis; the history and theory of 
making architecture and urban form for 



- --------~----

Graduate Degree Applicants in Architecture 

human use; and the technology, systems, 
processes, and economics of construction 
and practice. 

The 3-year professional curriculum 
accredited by the National Architectural 
Accreditation Board (NAAB) consists of a 
minimum of 126 credits including the thesis. 
Applicants should have a baccalaureate 
degree and must have completed the 
equivalent of a year of preparatory work, 
including coursework in calculus, physics, 
architectural history, drawing, and design. 
Because admitted students will have a broad 
educational background and will have 
completed fundamental courses, the program 
focus is on professional and disciplinary 
coursework including required and elective 
lecture, seminar, and design studio courses. 
Those students participating in the program 
with a prior professional degree will take a 
minimum of 44 credits in an individually 
developed postprofessional program, 
requiring a minimum of 4 quarters (about 1 YJ 
years). 

Open to students who meet the entrance 
requirements of both the Graduate School 
and the Department of Architecture, the 
program combines coursework in 
representation, history, theory, technology, 
urban design, professional practice, and 
architectural design. The first-year integrated 
curriculum is followed by two years of less 
structured coursework that culminates in a 
thesis. 

Program of Study 

First Year (42 cr) 

Arch 5401-Principles of Design Theory (4 cr) 
Arch 55 I I --Construction Materials in Architecture (4 cr) 
Arch 5541-Thermal Design in Architecture (4 cr) 
Arch 5711-Design Principles of the Urban Landscape 

(4 cr) 
Arch 8251, 8252, 8253-Architectural Design ( 18 cr) 
CE 5572-Structures in Architecture I (4 cr) 
Electives (4 cr, see below) 

Second Year (42 credits) 

Arch 5521-Bui1ding Methods in Architecture (4 cr) 
Arch 5531-Lighting and Acoustic Design ( 4 cr) 

Arch 8254, 8255. 8256---Architectural Design ( 18 cr) 
CE 5573-Structures in Architecture II ( 4 cr) 
Electives ( 12 cr. see below) 

Third Year (42 credits) 

Arch 5621-Professional Practice in Architecture (4 cr) 
Arch 8261, 8262-Selected Problems in Architecture 

and/or Arch 8271, 8272-Problems in City and 
Community Design (12 cr total) 

Arch 8777-Thesis (4 cr thesis preparation, 12 cr thesis) 
CE 5574--Structures in Architecture lii (4 cr) 
Electives ( 6 cr, see below) 

Second and Third Year Electives (22 cr minimum) 

Professional electives must be distributed as follows: 
history (8 cr) 
practice (2 cr) 
technology ( 4 cr) 
theory ( 4 cr) 
visual communication (4 cr) 

Graduate Degree Applicants 
in Architecture 

Track A: Applicants with 
Nonprofessional Degrees in Architecture 

Students with a nonprofessional 
baccalaureate degree in architecture with at 
least one year of studio experience are 
eligible to apply for admission to the 
program if they have completed one quarter 
of calculus and two quarters of physics. 

Track B: Applicants with 
Nonarchitecture Degrees 

Candidates with a bachelor's degree in a 
major other than architecture or 
environmental design can expect to complete 
the M.Arch. program in nine quarters (three 
years) including the thesis if they have 
satisfied fundamental prerequisites. To be 
admitted without conditions, an applicant 
must complete coursework that provides 

I. an understanding of basic physical 
systems and analytical procedures, 
including mechanics, as demonstrated by 
successful completion of two or more 
college-level physics courses (Phys 1041 
and 1042 or equivalent). 

2. an understanding of basic mathematical 
principles and analytical procedures as 
demonstrated by successful completion of 

27 



Architecture 

one college-level analytical mathematics 
or calculus course (Math 1142 or 
equivalent). 

3. a general knowledge of the history of 
architecture from ancient to modem 
periods as demonstrated by successful 
completion of at least two college-level 
architectural history courses (Arch 3411 
and 3412 or equivalent). 

4. an ability to produce freehand drawings of 
architectural form and space as 
demonstrated by successful completion of 
two college-level drawing courses (Arch 
1301 and 3311 or equivalent) and a 
portfolio of work. 

5. an ability to design as demonstrated by 
successful completion of the equivalent of 
one year of college-level architectural 
design studio courses (Arch 5281, 5282, 
5283 or equivalent) and a portfolio of 
architectural design work. 

Candidates with deficiencies in one of 
these prerequisite areas may be admitted 
with the requirement to fulfill them before 
enrolling in the Graduate School, or in some 
instances with completion required during 
the program. 

Candidates who lack basic preparatory 
work can complete the equivalent of up to 
one year of full-time coursework as 
Extension students or as undergraduates. The 
M.Arch. degree program of three years is in 
addition to this preparatory work. 

Track C: Advanced Standing Applicants 

In exceptional circumstances, students who 
have a nonprofessional baccalaureate degree 
and have completed the equivalent of the 
first year of the graduate program may 
receive advanced placement in the design 
sequence. Depending on their academic 

28 

record, coursework completed, and portfolio 
review, they can complete the M.Arch. 
degree in two years. 

Track D: Applicants Seeking a Second 
Professional Degree 

A select number of students with the 
bachelor of architecture professional degree 
(B.Arch.) are admitted each year to pursue 
the M.Arch. as a postprofessional degree. 
These students work with a faculty adviser to 
plan a curriculum around their special 
interests. Admission is based on the quality 
of previous academic work and the portfolio. 

Application Procedures 

Program applicants must submit the 
following by January 10. Failure to deliver 
complete information to the assigned 
locations may delay processing of your 
application. Contact the Department of 
Architecture for an application packet. 

Send to the Graduate School: 

I. Graduate application. 
2. Application fee. 
3. Official transcripts of all college- and 

University-level work (GPA must be at 
least 3.00 on a 4.00 scale). 

4. Graduate Record Examination scores. 
5. TOEFL (for international applicants 

whose native language is not English) 
score of at least 550. 

Send to the Department of Architecture 
director of graduate studies: 

All applicants-

!. Department of Architecture application. 
2. Portfolio of architecture design work (no 

larger than 10"xl2" in notebook format). 
3. Statement of intent. 
4. Sample paper from a recent course. 
5. Three faculty recommendations. 
6. A copy of transcripts. 

Those desiring financial aid from the 
department-

!. Financial aid/teaching-research 
assistantship application. 

2. Completed work-study aid form available 
from Student Employment (101 Fraser 



r------------------------------------

Hall, 612/624-8070). Students funded on 
this basis must file a work-study aid form 
for the academic year by September I of 
each year of study. 

Architecture Courses 

Course Numbers and Symbols-Courses 
primarily for freshmen and sophomores are 
numbered 1000 through 1998; for 
sophomores, juniors, and seniors, 3000 
through 3998; for juniors. seniors, and 
graduate students. 5000 through 5998. 
Courses numbered 8000 and above are 
restricted to graduate students. 

The following symbols are used 
throughout the descriptions: 

The comma, used in prerequisite listings, 
means "and." 

§ Credit will not be granted if credit has 
been received for the course listed after 
this symbol. 

'j[ Concurrent registration is allowed (or 
required) in the course listed after this 
symbol. 

# Registration Override Permit, completed 
and signed by the instructor, is required 
for registration. 

~ Registration Override Permit, completed 
and signed by the department offering the 
course is required before registration. 

t All courses preceding this symbol must be 
completed before credit will be granted 
for any quarter of the sequence. 

H Honors course. 

f, w, s, su Following a course number, these 
symbols indicate fall, winter, spring quarter, 
summer session. 

Directed studies course numbers end in 
"970" and directed research, in "990." 

Sequence courses, separated by hyphens 
(e.g., 3142-3143-3144), must be taken in the 
order listed. 

Series courses, separated by commas 
(e.g., 1234, 1235, 1236), may be entered any 

Architecture Courses 

quarter. 

A prerequisite course listed by number 
only (e.g., prereq 5246) is in the same 
department as the course being described. 

Design Courses 

3091-3092-3093. ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN. (6 cr 
per qtr: prereq Arch major, 3083; A-F only; last offering 
1994-95) 
Architectural problems with emphasis on development of 
structures as an integral part of design; site planning: 
design process. 

5111-5112-5113. ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN. (6 cr 
per qtr; prereq Arch major, 3093; 3064-3065 or 'l[3064-
3065. CE 3600-3601-3602 or'l[CE 3600-3601-3602; last 
offering 1995-96) 
Advanced architectural problems, involving thorough 
study and detailed solution; electrical mechanical 
equipment as well as structure as an integral part of 
design; research techniques and design process. 
Individual effort and group collaboration. 

5121-5122. ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN. (6 cr per 
qtr; prereq Arch major. 5113, CE 3602: last offering 
1996-97) 
Advanced architectural design with emphasis on more 
complex architectural and urban issues and aspects of 
design development. Individual and collaborative effort. 

5123. ARCHITECTURAL THESIS. (12 cr; prereq 
5122, submission of definitive thesis plan during qtr 
before thesis writing, 800 hrs of practical experience; last 
offering 1996-97) 
Individual choice, study, and solution of an architectural 
problem to demonstrate proficiency in all phases of 
design. 

5250. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURE DESIGN. (Cr ar 
[ 1-61; prereq Arch grad or 5283) 
Special topics in the design of architecture. 

5281. ARCHITECTURE STUDIO 1: 
FUNDAMENTALS OF SPACE AND FORM. (6 cr; 
prereq Arch major, 3311, 3412 or#; A-F only) 
Introduction to elements of architecture, qualities of 
space, principles of design and systems of order found in 
everyday objects. experiences and forms of nature. 
Application of visual tools-models. drawings, 
graphics-and design principles to three-dimensional 
form and composition. Lecture, critique, small design 
problems. 

5282. ARCHITECTURE STUDIO II: STRUCTURE 
AND ORDER. (6 cr; prereq Arch major. 3311,3412, 
5281 or#; A-F only) 
Design methods in the conception of architectural form 
and space in the context of cultural and technological 
conditions of our time. Applying design processes to 
understanding the relationship between architecture and 
meaning. Lecture. design projects, critiques. 

5283. ARCHITECTURE STUDIO III: SITE, 

29 



Architecture 

CONTEXT AND FORM. (6 cr; prereq Arch major, 
5282 or#: A-F only) 
Development of architectural form and space for a 
specific site and building program. Materials and 
structure systems for increasingly complex design 
projects. Lecture. design projects, critiques. 

5292. PRINCIPLES OF DESIGN PROGRAMMING. 
(4 cr, §5952; prereq Arch major or Arch grad, 5111/ 
8253; A-F only) 
Concepts and techniques of architectural programming, 
including space and activity analysis, site selection, 
precedent study, code review, appropriate technology 
identification, hypothesis formulation, and evaluation. 
Emphasis on conceptual development, research. and 
analytic drawing. 

8250. TOPICS IN DESIGN. (2-4 cr; prereq lst-yr 
design or 8101 or#; A-F only) 
Advanced study of specialized topics in the design of 
architecture. 

8251,8252,8253,8254,8255,8256. 
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN. (6 cr per qtr; prereq 
Arch grad; A-F only) 
Problems involving analysis, program, and design; 
individual and collaborative effort. 

8261, 8262, 8263. SELECTED PROBLEMS IN 
ARCHITECTURE. ( 1-9 cr per qtr; prereq Arch grad) 
Advanced architectural design problems; research and 
development of significant architectural form. Individual 
and collaborative effort. 

8271, 8272, 8273. PROBLEMS IN CITY AND 
COMMUNITY DESIGN. ( 1-9 cr per qtr; prereq Arch 
grad) 
Studies in the development of city spaces and urban 
character as they relate to changing socioeconomic needs 
and advancing technologies. 

8777. THESIS CREDITS: MASTER'S. (4 cr thesis 
prep, 12 cr thesis) 

Representation and Communication 
1301. INTRODUCTION TO ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWING. (4 cr, §LA 1301; A-F only) 
Visualization and drawing of form and space in the 
physical environment. Basic elements of form using 
design drawing systems and conventions. Development 
of skills in visual literacy and expression through 
drawing. 

3311. DRAWING FOR DESIGN. ( 4 cr, §LA 3311; 
prereq pre-Arch or Arch or BED or LA major, Arch/LA 
1301 or#; A-F only) 
Drawing processes as modes of perception, cognition, and 
reflection. Representational aspects of drawing systems 
and conventions. Understanding space, light, and order. 

5309. REPRESENTATION IN ARCHITECTURE. 
(3 cr, §LArch 5309; prereq Arch or LA grad, Arch/LA 
3311 or#) 
Historical and theoretical study of representation and its 
depiction in architecture and landscape architecture. 
Media, conventions, and techniques used to visualize or 
reproduce architecture and landscape architecture and 
how they affect the "production" of ideas. 

30 

5313. VISUAL COMMUNICATION TECHNIQUES 
IN ARCHITECTURE. ( 3 cr, §3033; prereq 3311 or#) 
Professional delineation for advanced architectural design 
students. Exploration and use of presentation and study 
techniques and the methods and media of investigation. 

5321. ARCHITECTURE IN WATERCOLOR. (4 cr, 
§3110; prereq Arch or BED major, 3311 or#) 
Watercolor as representation and communication in the 
design process. Foundation principles, techniques, 
medium, tools and materials. Color relationships, mixing, 
composition, applications to design. 

5350. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURAL 
REPRESENTATION. (Cr ar; prereq Arch major or 
Arch grad or#; A-F only) 
Special topics in theory and practice of visual 
representation in architecture. 

5381. COMPUTER-AIDED ARCHITECTURAL 
DESIGN. (4 cr. §5961: prereq Arch major or Arch grad 
or#: A-F only) 
Introduction to computing and PASCAL programming. 
Computer-aided architectural design methods; hardware, 
software, problems, and potentials of CAAD; weekly lab 
projects using Terak microcomputers. 

5382. COMPUTER-AIDED ARCHITECTURAL 
DESIGN. (4 cr. §5962; prereq Arch major or Arch grad, 
5381 or#; A-F only) 
Applying principles and practice of computer-aided 
design in architecture. 

5383. ADVANCED COMPUTER-AIDED 
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN. (4 cr. §5963; prereq 
Arch major or Arch grad, 5382 or#: A-F only) 
Large-scale computer-aided drafting, side modeling, 
facilities management, solid modeling, design simulation. 
Expert systems language and application to design 
processes. 

8350. ADVANCED TOPICS IN 
REPRESENTATION. (2-4 cr; prereq l st-yr design or 
810lor#) 
Advanced topics in theory and practice of visual 
representation in architecture. 

History Courses 
3411. HISTORY OF ARCHITECTURE TO 1750. 
(4 cr, §LA 3411; A-F only) 
History of architecture and city planning from antiquity 
to 1750 as illustrated by major monuments from Western 
and non-Western cultures. 

3412. HISTORY OF ARCHITECTURE SINCE 1750. 
(4 cr, §LA 3412; A-F only) 
History of major monuments. concepts, and theories of 
urbanism and architecture since 1750. 

5410. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURAL HISTORY. 
(Cr ar; prereq #) 
Advanced study in architectural history. Readings, 
research, seminar reports. 

5411. HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROCESS. (4 cr, 
§5141; prereq Arch major or#) 
Philosophy and theory of historic preservation, historic 
origins, descriptive analysis of buildings, building 



documentation, technology of building conservation, 
historical archaeology. economic considerations, 
preservation law, guidelines for preservation. 
neighborhood conservation, international preservation, 
and case studies of representative preservation projects. 

5413. HISTORIC BUILDING RESEARCH AND 
DOCUMENTATION. (4 cr, §5143: prereq Arch major 
or#) 
Philosophy, theory, and methods of historic building 
research, descriptive analysis of buildings, building 
documentation, historical archaeology, and architectural 
taxonomy. 

5417. ASIAN ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, §5057: prereq 
Arch major or#; A-F only) 
Selected topics from history of architecture and urban 
design in West, South, and East Asia. 

5418. INDIGENOUS ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, §5058: 
prereq Arch major or#: A-F only) 
Case studies of indigenous environments in selected 
cultures. 

5421. ANCIENT ARCHITECTURE. ( 4 cr, s5051: 
prereq Arch major, 3411 or#) 
History of development of architecture and urban design 
in Egypt, Mesopotamia, Crete, Mycenae, and Classic 
Greece and Rome until the advent of Christianity. 

5422. EARLY MEDIEVAL ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, 
§5052: prereq Arch major or 3411 or#; A-F only) 
History of the development of architecture and urban 
design during Early Christian, Byzantine, Islamic, 
Carolingian, and Romanesque periods in the Near East 
and Western Europe until 1150. 

5423. GOTHIC ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, §5053: 
prereq Arch major or 3411 or#; A-F only) 
History of development of architecture and urban design 
in Western Europe from 1150 to 1400. 

5424. RENAISSANCE ARCHITECTURE IN ITALY. 
(4 cr, §5054; prereq Arch major, 3411 or#: A-F only) 
History of architecture and urban design in Italy from 
1400 to 1600. Emphasis on major figures (Brunelleschi, 
Alberti, Bramante, Palladio) and the evolution of major 
cities (Rome, Florence, Venice). 

5425. BAROQUE ARCHITECTURE IN ITALY. 
( 4 cr, §5064; prereq Arch major or#; A-F only) 
Architecture and urban design in Italy from 1600 to 1750. 
Emphasis on major figures (Bernini, Borromini, Cortona, 
Guarini) and the evolution of major cities (Rome, Turin). 

5426. ARCHITECTURE AND NATURE: 1500-1750. 
(4 cr; prereq 3411,3412 or#) 
History of the interaction of architecture and nature in 
Italy, England, and France in the 16th and 17th centuries. 
Major monuments, their relationship to theories of 
architecture and gardening, urban and rural life. 

5431. 18TH CENTURY ARCHITECTURE AND 
THE ENLIGHTENMENT. (4 cr. §5055; prereq Arch 
major or 3412 or#; A-F only) 
Architecture, urban planning. and garden design in 

Architecture Courses 

Europe from I 700 to 1850. 

5432. MODERN ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, §5056; 
prereq Arch major or 3412 or#; A-F only) 
Architecture and urban design in Europe and America 
from early 19th-century to World War II. 

5433. AMERICAN ARCHITECTURE AND 
URBANISM TO 1870. (4 cr; prereq 3412 or#; A-F only) 
The American vernacular landscape and architecture
designed structures and spaces from colonization through 
the Civil War. Topics rage from colonial architecture in 
the Southwest and New England to the development of 
an expression of national identity. and from southern 
plantations and midwestern farms to the architecture of 
the industrial city. 

5434. CONTEMPORARY ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, 
§5061; prereq Arch major or#) 
Developments, theories, movements, and trends in 
architecture and urban design from World War II to the 
present. 

5439. HISTORY OF ARCHITECTURAL THEORY. 
(4 cr, §5067; prereq 3412 or#; A-F only) 
History of architectural theory from antiquity to the 20th 
century. 

8410. TOPICS IN HISTORY. (2-4 cr; prereq lst-yr 
design or8101 or#; A-Fonly) 
Advanced study of specialized topics in history of 
architecture. 

Theory and Criticism Courses 
1401. THE DESIGNED ENVIRONMENT. (4 cr, §LA 
1401; A-F only) 
Principles and traditions in architecture, landscape 
architecture, and urban design, with references in the arts. 
sciences, and literature, explored in a review of the 
formal constructs of the designed environment. 

5401. PRINCIPLES AND THEORY OF DESIGN. 
(4 cr; prereq Arch grad or#; A-F only) 
Principles of design and their instrumentation. How and 
why architecture theory is generated. Types and 
significance of formal analysis. Theoretical positions and 
modes of criticism. 

5450. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURAL THEORY. 
(Cr ar; prereq Arch major or Arch grad or#: A-F only) 
Special topics in theory and criticism in architecture. 

5451. ARCHITECTURE: THEORY AND 
PHILOSOPHY. (3 cr, §5851: prereq 5401 or#; A-F 
only) 
Architecture within a general, philosophical, theoretical 
context: its nature, role, purpose, and meaning. Various 
paradigms through which architecture has attempted to 
define itself and derive its mode of operation, and their 
potential. limitations, and implications. 

31 



Architecture 

5452. ARCHITECTURE: THOUGHT AND DESIGN 
PROCESS. (3 cr, §5852; prereq 5401 or#; A-F only) 
Architecture as thought, creative, and transformational 
process: underlying attitudes, paradigms, models, 
strategies, and tools, and their potential, limitations, 
implications, formal outcome, and meaning. 

5453. ARCHlTECTURE: FORM AND MEANING. 
(3 cr, §5853; prereq 5401 or#; A-F only) 
Investigation of issues of meaning through the 
exploration of fundamental constituent elements of 
architectural form and order: their inherent tectonic, 
phenomenal, and experiential characteristics; and their 
potential and implications for the creation and structure 
of meaningful, human place(s). 

5454. SEMIOTICS AND DECONSTRUCTION IN 
ARCHITECTURE. (3 cr, §5854; prereq Arch grad, 
5401 or#: A-F only) 
Expressive and cultural dimensions of architecture, 
especially as they relate to linguistic analogies, 
knowledge production, and contemporary philosophy. 
Broad critical perspective of architectural discussion and 
argumentation addressing current issues. 

5455. TYPOLOGY AND ARCHITECTURE: 
THEORIES OF ANALYSIS AND SYNTHESIS. 
(3 cr, §5855; prereq Arch grad, 5401 or#; A-F only) 
Theoretical traditions and development of the use of 
typology in architecture. Historical works of Laugier, 
Quatremlre de Quincy, Viollet-Le due. Ledoux. Durand, 
Camillo Sitte, and Le Corbusier. Recent developments 
and theoretical positions of the "neo-rational" and 
"contextual" arguments for contemporary applications of 
the idea of type. 

5458. ARCHITECTURE AND CULTURE. (3 cr, 
§5951: prereq Arch major, 3412 or#) 
Architecture as a cultural medium; relation among 
architecture, people, and culture; physiological and 
symbolic messages; relation between research findings 
and design; relation between vernacular and high style 
architecture; reception theory in architecture; cultural 
critique and cultural change; implications for 
architectural practice. 

8450. TOPICS IN THEORY. (2-4 cr; prereq 8101 or 
8401 or#; A-F only) 
Advanced study of specialized topics in architecture 
theory. 

Technology Courses 
3501. PEOPLE, ECOLOGY, AND DESIGN. (4 cr; 
prereq Arch major, 3311, 3412 or#: A-F only) 
Issues, design procedures, and short- and long-term 
impacts of development decisions made by architects and 
landscape architects on local and global ecological 
systems. 

5511. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS IN 
ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, §3061; prereq Arch grad or#; 
A-Fonly) 
Study and analysis of building materials, assemblies, and 

32 

operations affecting construction of building designs. 
Materials performance, durability, workmanship, and 
compatibility in the detailing of masonry, wood, and 
metal framing designs. Examination of building partner 
relationships and their implications for materials, 
elements, components, and assembly selections. 

5512. HISTORIC BUILDING CONSERVATION. 
( 4 cr. §5142; prereq Arch major or#) 
Historic building systems, materials and methods for 
their conservation, introduction to use of contemporary 
systems in historic buildings. 

5521. BUILDING METHODS IN ARCHITECTURE. 
(4 cr. §3062; prereq Arch grad or#: A-F only) 
Analysis of architectural materials, building products, 
construction operations related to structural and enclosure 
systems in designing and detailing non-combustible and 
fire-resistive constructions. Emphasis on concrete system 
and structural steel frames and composite structures. 
Applying legal constraints and regulations, cost controls, 
and life safety factors in preparing construction 
documents, specifications, and drawings. 

5522. TECHNIQUES AND FORM. (4 cr, §5116: 
prereq Arch grad, 5511, 5571 or#; A-F only) 
Forrn as an interface between programmatic requirements 
for environmental change and the physical means 
available to the architect; social and cultural paradigms 
and physical environment; search for organizational 
principles of architectural forrn; geometrical order, 
properties of materials, distribution of forces, 
construction techniques, accommodation of building 
infrastructure. 

5523. LIGHT FRAME BUILDINGS: DESIGN FOR 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY, HEALTH, AND 
DURABILITY. (4 cr; prereq Arch grad, 5521, 5541 or#) 
Design principles and construction methods for resolving 
problems of comfort, energy efficiency, and durability. 
Problems integrating building systems and envelope 
assemblies with design solutions for moisture, 
infiltration, indoor air quality, and material degradations. 

5531. LIGHTING AND ACOUSTIC DESIGN. (4 cr, 
§3065; prereq Arch major or Arch grad or#; A-F only) 
Principles of day lighting, electric lighting, and acoustic 
design in architecture. Relationship between luminous 
and acoustic environments, human comfort and 
architectural experience. Analytic methods, design 
process, and modeling of daylighting. 

5539. DA YLIGHTING AND ARCHITECTURAL 
DESIGN. (4 cr. §5959; prereq Arch grad, 5531 or#; A-F 
only) 
Role of day lighting in architectural design: principles, 
strategies, energy and environmental issues, psychology 
of light, color, integration of electric lighting. Design 
projects investigate qualitative and quantitative issues 
through drawing, physical models, and photometric 
analyses. 

5541. THERMAL DESIGN IN ARCHITECTURE. 
(4 cr, §3064; prereq Arch major or Arch grad or#; A-F 



only) 
Thennal and climatic issues in designing small and 
midsize buildings. Built and mechanical means to modify 
the climate. Evaluation of design techniques in terms of 
potential impacts on energy use, the environment, and 
architectural meaning. 

5542. BUILDING ENERGY SYSTEMS. (4 cr, §5966; 
prereq Arch grad, 5541 or#; A-F only) 
Understanding functions of building mechanical systems 
and their integration with other building components 
through case studies. Topics include residential and 
commercial HVAC systems, alternative energy sources, 
energy efficiency, and structural implications of 
mechanical systems, indoor air quality, and 
environmental control strategies. 

5543. CLIMATE AND ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, 
§59 57; prereq Arch grad, 5541 or#; A-F only) 
Role of climate in architectural design and theory. 
Lectures and discw.sions focus on environmental and 
energy implications at the site, building, and component 
scales. Design projects explore graphic analysis, physical 
modeling, and quantitative assessment. 

5550. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURAL 
TECHNOLOGY. (Cr ar; prereq Arch major or Arch 
grad or#) 
Selected topics in architectural technology, construction, 
environmental management, energy perfonnance, 
lighting, or materials. 

8550. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURAL 
TECHNOLOGY. (2-4 cr; prereq 5541 or 8101 or#) 
Advanced study of specialized topics in architectural 
technology. 

Structures Courses 
CE 5571. INTRODUCTION TO ARCHITECTURAL 
STRUCTURES. (4 cr, §3511; prereq Arch major, Phys 
1042, Phys 1046, 1 qtr calculus; A-F only) 
General theories and methods of analysis and design of 
architectural structures within the context of modem 
engineering. Fundamentals of structural behavior
bending, elasticity, tension aggression, shear, and 
deflection. Properties and limitations of structural elements 
and systems with emphasis on architectural applications. 

CE 5572-5573-5574. STRUCTURES IN 
ARCHICTECTURE. (4 cr; prereq Arch grad or M 

Practice Courses 
1601. DESIGN PROFESSIONS AND SOCIETY. (4 cr) 
Issues and roles citizens, civic structures, entrepreneurs, 
clients, and design professions address in shaping, 
constructing, and managing the physical environment. 
Planning procedures, policy creation, and decision
making strategies used in fonnulating projects intended 
to maintain an aesthetic, ecologically functional. and 
equitable physical environment. 

5621. PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE IN 
ARCHITECTURE. ( 4 cr, §5126; prereq Arch grad or#) 
Legal, ethical, business, and practical requirements to 
practice architecture. Contemporary and historical 
models of contract fonnation, business principles, 

Architecture Courses 

accounting, project management, and design services 
marketing. 

5631. LEGAL CONTRACTS IN ARCHITECTURE. 
(4 cr, §5127; prereq 3093 or#; A-F only) 
Legal subject matter relevant to the work of architects 
and design professionals. 

5632. CONTRACTS FOR PRACTICE. (4 cr, §5128; 
prereq Arch grad, 5621 or#) 
Principles of contract fom1ation for practice of 
architecture. Ethical, legal, and contractual requirements 
among owner, contractor, subcontractor, and architects. 

5650. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURAL PRACTICE. 
(Cr ar; prereq Arch major. 5621 or#) 
Topics in architectural practices, methods of design 
production, marketing, operation, client-architect-society 
relationships. 

8650. TOPICS IN ARCHITECTURAL PRACTICE. 
(2-4 cr; prereq I st-yr design or 8101 or#; A-F only) 
Advanced study of specialized topics in the professional 
practice of architecture. 

Urban Design Courses 
5711. DESIGN PRINCIPLES OF THE URBAN 
LANDSCAPE. (4 cr, §5137; prereq 1601, Arch grad or#) 
Art and design of making city, neighborhood, and 
development plans. Public policies, planning tools and 
process, and physical models for design professionals and 
private and civic institutions to shape the physical 
environment. 

5724. THE MEANING OF PLACE. (4 cr, §5956; 
prereq upper div undergrad or Arch grad or LA grad; A-F 
only) 
Direct experience analyzing meanings and messages of 
surroundings. Explores what present-day environments 
reveal about the past and examines links between sense 
of place and feelings of well-being. Twin Cities central 
districts and selected neighborhoods as well as other 
settings inside and outside Minnesota. 

5725. HOUSING AND VALUES. (4 cr, §5953; prereq 
upper div or grad; A-F only) 
Meanings and values attached to housing in different 
cultures at variow. stages in the life cycle and in different 
climatic situations. Impact of housing heritage on 
housing choice, potential impact of emerging constraints 
(e.g., energy ability) on current and future housing 
decisions. 

5750. TOPICS IN URBAN DESIGN. (Cr ar, prereq 
Arch grad, 5711 or#) 
Special topics in theory and practice of urban design. 

8750. TOPICS IN URBAN DESIGN. (2-4 cr; prereq 
1 st-yr design or 8101 or#; A-F only) 
Advanced study in urban design. 

General Course 
8101. SEMINAR: SUBJECTS AND METHODS IN 
ARCHITECTURE. (2 cr) 
The discipline of architecture. Subjects and methods in 
the field. 

33 





-------------------------- --- -- - -

Landscape architecture is the design, 
planning, and management of the landscape 
to create environments that embody 
ecological function and realize human 
aspirations for community, health and safety, 
and beauty. Landscape architects practice 
their profession in work that ranges from 
global planning to site design. They use 
skills as diverse as graphic design and 
statistical analysis. 

The Department of Landscape 
Architecture offers one professional degree 
program, the master of landscape 
architecture (M.L.A.), for students who wish 
to become registered landscape architects. It 
also offers an undergraduate preprofessional 
degree program, the bachelor of 
environmental design (B.E.D.), for students 
who wish to acquire a broad background in 
the biological and physical sciences and 
liberal arts as they are applied to design. For 
students who wish to develop a specialized 
focus within landscape architecture research, 
the department offers a master of science 
(M.S.) degree program. 

The cornerstone of each of the three 
degree programs is design informed by 
ecological understanding. National 
leadership in research and active testing of 
design ideas locally and nationally give the 
department a powerful springboard for 
innovation in design. Collaborative 
opportunities within the college and 
University offer a further means of realizing 
the potentials of landscape architecture as 
well as a means of asserting the necessity for 
ecological responsibility in design and 
planning. 

Bachelor of Environmental Design 
(B.E.D.) 

This undergraduate degree program provides 
students with a broad grounding in the 
biological and physical sciences and liberal 
arts in preparation for landscape architecture 
or related careers. Degree requirements in 
this four-year preprofessional program allow 
students to weave together a background in 
ecological sciences, written communication, 
and the visual and liberal arts; and to 

Landscape Architecture 

synthesize that background in landscape 
architecture education in history, graphics, 
technology, and design studio. 

A total of 180 credits is required for 
graduation. Students must have completed at 
least 75 of 98 credits of prerequisite 
coursework by the spring quarter before 
entering the B.E.D. program. Students may 
enroll to complete their prerequisites through 
either the College of Agriculture or the 
College of Liberal Arts at the University of 
Minnesota. Students may also apply for 
entry directly into the B.E.D. program after 
completing the equivalent of at least 75 
credits at another university or college. All 
required courses with an LA prefix plus 
HORT 1021 and 1022 must be completed 
with a minimum grade of C. 

B.E.D. graduates will receive advanced 
standing in the M.L.A. professional degree 
program if their applications are accepted by 
the Graduate School. Graduates of the 
B.E.D. program may also choose to pursue 
work in environmental design or planning 
that does not require an accredited 
professional degree. 

The curriculum described below applies 
to students who have accumulated 39 or 
more credits before fall quarter 1994. 
Students entering the University of 
Minnesota fall 1994 or later with 38 or fewer 
credits should contact the CALA Student 
Affairs Office in 110 Architecture Building 
(6121626-IOOO)for further information. 

Pre-Environmental Design 
A. Umf?uage, Logic, Mathematics. and the Study of 
Argument (26 cr total) 
Rhet 1101-Writing to Inform and Persuade (4 cr) 
Rhet II 04-Library Research Methods (I cr) 
Rhet !!51-Writing in Your Major (4 cr) 
Rhet 1222-Public Speaking (4 cr) 
Rhet 3562-Writing in Your Profession (4 cr) 
Math 1031 or 1142 (5 cr) 
Math, statistics, computer science, logic (4 cr) 

B. The Physical and Biological Universe (20 cr total) 
Geol I xxx-Introduction to Geology (5 cr) 

(Geol 1001 and 1021 or !Ill highly 
recommended) 

Geol 3xxx-Earth History (5 cr) 
(Geol 3112 highly recommended ) 

Bioi I xxx-(10 cr) 
(Bioi 1009 and Bioi 1103 highly recommended) 

35 



Landscape Architecture 

C. The Individual and Society ( 16 cr total) 
Geog 13xx-15xx-Introduction to Geography (4 cr) 
Geog 3xxx-Regional or Topical Studies ( 4 cr) 
Social science electives (8 cr) 

D. Literary and Artistic Expression (8 cr total) 
Art history or literature elective (4 cr) 
Phil 3502-Introduction to Aesthetics ( 4 cr) 

E. Preparation for the Major (2 1 cr total) 
LA 3413 (formerly 1022)-History of Landscape 

Architecture (4 cr) 
Soil 1020-The Soil Resource (5 cr) 
Studio arts elective (4 cr) 
LA 140 I (formerly I 031 )-The Designed Environment 

(4 cr) 

LA 130 !-Introduction to Landscape Architecture 
Drawing (4 cr) 

F. Major Requirements (75 cr total) 

I. Design ( 23 cr total) 
LA 5211-Making Landscape Space (6 cr) 
LA 5212-Ecological Informants of Design (6 cr) 
LA 5213-Making Landscape Types (6 cr) 
LA 5221-Pianted Form (5 cr) 

2. Technology ( 14 cr total) 
LA 520 !-Field Techniques for Landscape 

Analysis (3 cr) 
LA 5202-Landscape Ecology (3 cr) 
LA 5571-Landscape Construction: Landform 

Systems (4 cr) 
LA 5572-Landscape Construction: Spatial 

Perfom1ances ( 4 cr) 
3. Graphic Communication (8 cr Iota/) 

Two of the following: 
LNArch 5309-Representation in Landscape 

Architecture (3 cr) 
Arch 5961-Computer-Aided Architectural Design 

(4 cr) 
LA 3311-Drawing for Design (4 cr) 

4. Plants and Ecology ( 18 cr total} 
EEB 3001 or 3101-lntroduction to Ecology (4 cr) 
Geo15251-Geomorphology (4 cr) 

or Geol 5261-Giacial Geology (4 cr) 
Hort 1021-Woody Plant Material (5 cr) 
Hort I 022-Herbaceous Plant Material (5 cr) 

5. Architecture and Urban Design ( 12 cr total) 
Arch 3411-History of Architecture to 1750 (4 cr) 
Arch 3412-History of Architecture Since 1750 

(4 cr) 
Arch 5711-Design Principles of the Urban 

Landscape (4 cr) 

G. Electives supporting the professional degree selected 
in consultation with adviser ( 14 cr) 

Undergraduate Program Applicants-All 
applications for the B.E.D. in landscape 
architecture must be submitted by February I 
of the year of desired entry. Admission is for 
fall only. 

The following materials must be 
submitted no later than February I: 

• Completed landscape architecture 
application (available from the 

36 

Department of Landscape Architecture in 
125 Architecture Building). 

• Official transcripts of all coursework at 
the college, university, or graduate level, 
including coursework currently being 
taken. 

• Letter of intent stating the student's 
reasons for wanting to be a landscape 
architect, describing previous experiences 
in landscape architecture and related 
fields, and identifying interests and life 
experiences that may relate to landscape 
architecture (maximum two pages). 

• Portfolio of art or design work, 
environmental or design reports, 
photographs of three-dimensional work, 
slides, or similar examples of creative 
work. It is strongly suggested that the 
portfolio be a bound 8Y2 x !l-inch 
booklet. Portfolios larger than 24 x 36 
inches will not be accepted. Loose 
materials are also unacceptable. Slides 
must be submitted in 8Y2 x !l-inch 
transparent slide carrier pages. 

Students who are already enrolled at the 
University of Minnesota must submit all 
specified materials directly to the 
Department of Landscape Architecture, 
University of Minnesota, 125 Architecture 
Building, 89 Church Street S.E., 
Minneapolis, MN 55455. 

Students who are applying to the 
Department of Landscape Architecture and 
have not previously enrolled at the 
University of Minnesota must also submit a 
separate application for admission to the 
University (form A360), official transcripts 
from each postsecondary institution attended, 
and a photocopy of the landscape 
architecture admissions application to either 
the Office of Admissions, University of 
Minnesota, 240 Williamson Hall, 231 
Pillsbury Drive S.E., Minneapolis, MN 
55455; or the Office of Admissions, 
University of Minnesota, 130 Coffey Hall, 
1420 Eckles Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55108. 

Applicants will be considered if they have 
completed a minimum of 75 credits of 
required pre-environmental design 
coursework, including courses currently 



being taken. This total must include at least 
12 credits in basic communications; 15 
credits in physical and biological sciences; 9 
credits in mathematics; 16 credits in social 
sciences; 4 credits in studio arts or design; 8 
credits in landscape architectural, 
environmental, or design theory; and 4 
credits in landscape architecture drawing. 
Typically, a student must have a GPA of at 
least 2.75 for admittance. 

The landscape architecture faculty votes 
on each applicant. The applicant may be 
admitted, rejected, or recommended for pre
landscape architecture status. Approval for 
admission is based on: I) the student's 
academic standing and GPA; 2) the student's 
maturity and experience; 3) the student's 
letter of intent; 4) the estimated design 
potential of the student; and 5) the 
availability of staff and space. 

Applicants are encouraged to visit the 
landscape design studios, talk to students 
who are in the program, and find out as much 
as they can about the profession by talking 
with landscape architects in their community. 

Applicants will be notified of the 
admission decision by June 1. Successful 
applicants must notify the department of 
their intention to enter by July I in order to 
reserve a position in the program. 

Master of Landscape Architecture 

Master of Landscape Architecture 

This professional master's degree program is 
accredited by the national Landscape 
Architecture Accreditation Board (LAAB). It 
is the degree program for students who wish 
to become registered landscape architects. 
This program requires 18 credits of 
preparatory undergraduate work and 121 
graduate credits to meet the standards of the 
LAAB. Areas of coursework within the 
program include: design (61 cr), technology 
and ecology (29 cr), graphic and written 
communication (8 cr), landscape history (8 
cr), and research methods (5 cr). Students are 
encouraged to select from among graduate 
seminars to develop a special focus or a 
particular point of view. Each student is 
required to take 8 credits of graduate 
coursework outside the department. 
Coursework in the M.L.A. program is 
organized in a sequential framework of nine 
design studios. Therefore, it is important for 
the M.L.A. student to be able to make a 
commitment to the program for three 
successive years. 

No previous undergraduate education in 
design is required for application to the 
M.L.A. program; a baccalaureate degree in 

37 



Landscape Architecture 

the arts, sciences, or humanities may enrich 
the studies of the M.L.A. candidate. M.L.A. 
program applicants who have a 
comprehensive background in environmental 
design may receive advanced standing in the 
degree program. Students who enter the 
M.L.A. program with advanced standing will 
be required to complete approximately 80 
graduate credits. Requirements may vary 
according to the specific preparation of the 
advanced standing student. All M.L.A. 
students are required to complete all 
coursework necessary to meet the 
professional degree requirements of the 
LAAB. 

For students who wish to explore the 
landscape architecture professional program 
or prepare for entry, a limited number of 
introductory professional degree courses are 
offered through Continuing Education and 
Extension. See the Continuing Education 
and Extension Bulletin for more information. 

Major Requirements for the Master of 
Landscape Architecture (M.L.A.) 

Core Requirements 
Design 
LA 521 !-Making Landscape Space (6 cr)* 
LA 5212-Ecological lnfonnants of Design (6 cr)* 
LA 5213-Making Landscape Types (6 cr)* 
LA 5221-Pianted Fom1 (5 cr)* 
LA 8221-The Design of Landscapes for Dwelling (6 cr) 
LA 8222-The Landscape Architectural Design of 

Community Places (6 cr) 
LA 8223-Regional Landscape Design (6 cr) 
LA 8231-Urban Landscape Design (6 cr) 
LA 8232-Design of Recreational Landscapes (6 cr) 
LA 8233-Special Problems: Proposal (2 cr) 
LA 8234-Advanced Landscape Planning and Design 

(6 cr) 

Technology 
LA 5201-Field Techniques for Landscape Analysis 

(3 cr) 
LA 5202-Landscape Ecology (3 cr) 
LA or Geog 5562-Introduction to Geographic 

Infonnation Systems ( 4 cr)* 
LA 5571-Landscape Construction: Land Form Systems 

(4 cr)* 
LA 5572-Landscape Construction: Spatial Perfonnance 

(4 cr)* 
LA 5621-Professional Practice (4 cr) 
LA 8573-Landscape Construction: Structural Systems 

(4 cr) 
LA 8574--Landscape Construction: Mechanical Systems 

(4 cr) 

38 

History 
LA 3413-History of Landscape Architecture (4 cr)* 
LA 543 !-History of Landscape Architecture: Individual 

Influences (4 cr) 

Visual and Verbal Communications 
LA 1301-Introduction to Landscape Architectural 

Drawing (4 cr)* 
One of the following (3-4 cr): 

LA 3311-Drawing for Design (4 cr)* 
LA/ Arch 5309-Representation in Landscape 

Architecture (3 cr)* 
Arch 5381-Computer-Aided Architectural Design 

(4 cr)* 

Theory and Research Skill 
LA 8200---Landscape Architectural Research Issues and 

Methods (5 cr) 
LA 8820---Survey of Landscape Architecture Research 

(colloquium taken three times, once each spring 
quarter) (3 cr) 

Four 5xxx-8xxx topic courses ( 16 cr) 
The Graduate School requires eight credits in any degree 
program to be taken outside the major department. 

*Courses not required for B.E.D. graduates receiving 
advanced standing in the M.L.A. program. 

Master of Science 
in Landscape Architecture 

The master of science (M.S.) degree is a 
specialized research degree that offers a wide 
latitude for individual advisers to craft 
specific courses of study for individual 
students. This program is a critical incubator 
of ideas that expands the discipline· s 
knowledge base. Research and scholarship 
within the M.S. program infuses energy into 
all the degree programs in the department. 

This graduate program is for students with 
a clear focus in research related to landscape 
architecture. Students in the M.S. program 
can build specialized expertise related to the 
practice of landscape architecture as they 
learn how to conduct research. Students 
specialize within areas of faculty expertise. 
These currently include art and landscape 
architecture, landscape ecology, landscape 
architectural history and theory, park and 
recreation design, rural and suburban 
landscape planning, and transportation. 
Prospective students may request a summary 
of current faculty research for a 
comprehensive description of potential 
specialization topics. 



Graduate Degree Applicants in Landscape Architecture 

The M.S. requires 44 graduate credits. 
These include a minimum of 7 to 16 credits 
within the major as determined by the 
adviser, a 16-credit written thesis, and a 
minimum of 8 credits in an area of focus 
outside of landscape architecture. Students 
admitted to the M.S. program are required to 
have completed a baccalaureate degree in 
landscape architecture or a discipline related 
to their proposed course of study in 
landscape architecture. M.S. applicants are 
required to take the Graduate Record 
Examination (GRE). Applicants are also 
required to write a letter of intent that 
explains the relationship of their previous 
academic work and work experience to their 
proposed graduate work in landscape 
architecture. 

Graduate Degree Applicants in 
Landscape Architecture 

Students who hold baccalaureate degrees 
may seek entry to the accredited M.L.A. 
professional degree program or the research
oriented M.S. program. 

Applications for M.L.A. or M.S. 
admission must be received by February I of 
the desired year of admission. Applications 
are made in two parts. 

Send to the Graduate School-
!. Completed Graduate School application. 
2. Official transcripts for each college 

attended. 
3. The Graduate School application fee. 
4. GRE scores (M.S. program applicants 

only). 

Send to the Department of Landscape 
Architecture director of graduate studies
!. Letter of intent. This letter should 

describe how and why you have chosen to 
pursue a degree in landscape architecture. 
It should especially describe your interest 
in advancing scholarship in landscape 
architecture, which is the focus of the 
graduate program. 

2. Three letters of reference. At least one 
should be from a former teacher. Others 
may be from employers, people with 
whom you have worked on volunteer 
projects, and people who know you 
through your work. 

3. Copies of your transcripts (need not be 
official, photocopies are acceptable). 

4. Applicants with previous professional 
degrees in landscape architecture and 
applicants seeking admission to the 
M.L.A. program should also submit a 
portfolio of professional work. A portfolio 
is not required for admission to the M.S. 
program. 

Further information on all graduate 
programs is contained in the Graduate 
School Bulletin available from the 
Prospective Students Office, Graduate 
School, 307 Johnston Hall, University of 
Minnesota, 101 Pleasant Street S.E., 
Minneapolis, MN 55455. Graduate 
applications may be obtained from the 
Department of Landscape Architecture or the 
Graduate School. 

Reapplication-Note that an applicant who 
is unsuccessful on a first attempt may be 
admitted on a second attempt, especially if 
the GP A can be raised, the portfolio 
improved, or support courses added to the 
transcript. Students who are not admitted are 
urged to consult an adviser about 
reapplication for the next year. 

Notification-Applicants will be notified by 
letter of the admission decision no later than 
June I. Those offered admission must notify 
the head of the Department of Landscape 
Architecture of their intention to attend or 
they will forfeit their place. Those not 
accepting the opportunity must reapply if 
they wish to enter the program at a later date; 
delayed admissions are not granted. 

39 



Landscape Architecture 

Landscape Architecture Courses 

Course Numbers and Symbols-Courses 
primarily for freshmen and sophomores are 
numbered 1000 through 1998; for 
sophomores, juniors, and seniors, 3000 
through 3998; for juniors, seniors, and 
graduate students, 5000 through 5998. 
Courses numbered 8000 and above are 
restricted to graduate students. 

The following symbols are used 
throughout the descriptions: 

The comma, used in prerequisite listings. 
means "and." 

§ Credit will not be granted if credit has 
been received for the course listed after 
this symbol. 

'll Concurrent registration is allowed (or 
required) in the course listed after this 
symbol. 

# Registration Override Permit, completed 
and signed by the instructor, is required 
for registration. 

~ Registration Override Permit, completed 
and signed by the department offering the 
course is required before registration. 

t All courses preceding this symbol must be 
completed before credit will be granted 
for any quarter of the sequence. 

H Honors course. 

f, w, s, su Following a course number, these 
symbols indicate fall, winter, spring quarter, 
summer session. 

Directed studies course numbers end in 
"970" and directed research, in "990." 

Sequence courses, separated by hyphens 
(e.g., 3142-3143-3144), must be taken in the 
order listed. 

Series courses, separated by commas 
(e.g., 1234, 1235, 1236), may be entered any 
quarter. 

A prerequisite course listed by number 
only (e.g., prereq 5246) is in the same 
department as the course being described. 

40 

1024. LANDSCAPE THEORY. (4 cr; CEE only) 
Analysis of design elements and forms involving 
direction, shape, proportion, and color with emphasis on 
their function in design; perception and our relationship 
to the environment: social effects of and psychological 
basis for design. 

1301. INTRODUCTION TO LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING. (4 cr, §Arch 1301; 
A-Fonly) 
Visualization and drawing of form and space in the 
physical environment. Basic elements of form using 
design drawing systems and conventions. Development of 
skills in visual literacy and expression through drawing. 

1401. THE DESIGNED ENVIRONMENT. (4 cr, 
§1031, §Arch 1401; A-Fonly) 
Principles and traditions in architecture. landscape 
architecture, and urban design with references in the arts, 
sciences, and literature, explored in a review of the 
formal constructs of the designed environment. 

3200. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 
PRACTICUM. (1-6 cr; prereq LA student,#; S-N only) 
Approved design, planning, engineering, contracting, or 
travel experience in applying or developing landscape 
architecture theory. Proposal must be submitted to LA 
faculty for approval; final written, graphic, and/or oral 
presentation required. 

3311. DRAWING FOR DESIGN. (4 cr, §Arch 3311; 
·prereq Arch or BED or LA major, 130 I or Arch !30 I or 
#; A-Fonly) 
Drawing processes as modes of perception, cognition, and 
reflection. Representational aspects of drawing systems 
and conventions. Understanding space, light, and order. 

3411. HISTORY OF ARCHITECTURE TO 1750. 
(4 cr, §Arch 3411; A-F only) 
History of architecture and city planning from antiquity 
to 1750 as illustrated by major monuments from Western 
and non-Western cultures. 

3412. HISTORY OF ARCHITECTURE SINCE 1750. 
(4 cr, §Arch 3412; A-F only) 
History of major monuments, concepts, and theories of 
urbanism and architecture since 1750. 

3413. HISTORY OF LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE. (4 cr, §1022; A-F only) 
History and theoretical issues of landscape architecture in 
typologically based survey format. Landscape design 
from ancient to modem periods. 

5131. DIRECTED STUDIES IN LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE HISTORY AND THEORY. (1-6 
cr; prereq LA student,~; A-F only) 
Advanced independent studies in history and theory. 

5133. DIRECTED STUDIES IN LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE TECHNOLOGY. (1-6 cr; prereq 
LA student,~; A-F only) 
Advanced independent studies in landscape architecture 
technology. 

5134. DIRECTED STUDIES IN EMERGING AREAS 
OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE. ( 1-6 cr; prereq 
LA student,~; A-F only) 
Advanced independent studies in areas of student's 
choice that relate to new or renewed direction in 
landscape architecture. 



5140. INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES IN 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE. (Cr ar [2-6 cr per 
qtr, 18 cr max]; prereq #; A-F only) 
Interdisciplinary research, planning, and/or design project 
related to landscape architecture; subject matter selected 
by students, faculty, or real users requesting assistance. 
Topics may include natural resource conservation, 
downtown revitalization, recreational facilities and 
programming, energy-efficient design, historic 
preservation, agricultural land use, land reclamation. 
environments for the aged, computerized land use 
planning, visual assessment, housing, new towns. 

5200. DIRECTED STUDIES IN LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE DESIGN. ( 1-6 cr, §5132; prereq #) 
Advanced independent studies in design. 

5201. FIELD TECHNIQUES FOR LANDSCAPE 
ANALYSIS. (3 cr, prereq BED or LA grad or t.; A-F 
only) 
Field techniques for site analysis. including vegetation, 
soil, and landform description, introduced at a one-week 
session at the Lake Itasca Forestry and Biological Station 
before fall quarter. Application of techniques to 
agricultural, urban, and natural landscapes in Minnesota 
at Itasca and during weekly field trips and one weekend 
field trip during fall quarter. 

5202. LANDSCAPE ECOLOGY. (3 cr; prereq I ecol 
course or#; A-F only) 
Relationships among spatial patterns, temporal patterns, 
and ecological processes in the landscape. Factors 
affecting landscape pattern, measurement of landscape 
pattern, material transport through landscapes, effects of 
landscape pattern on population dynamics, landscape 
planning. 

5211. MAKING LANDSCAPE SPACE. (6 cr; prereq 
admittance to BED or BLA degree program or t.; A-F 
only) 
Design exploration using three-dimensional models to 
make outdoor space for human habitation and use with 
landforms, structures, and plants. Development of form 
vocabulary to provide spatial order. Use of metaphorical 
thinking to imbue designed landscape space with meaning. 

5212. ECOLOGICAL INFORMANTS OF DESIGN. 
(6cr;prereq5211 or#;A-Fonly) 
Use of literature in landscape ecology, aesthetics, and the 
design arts to enable students to select and analyze 
ecological phenomena that intluence the function and 
human experience of landscape and to use fundamental 
aesthetic principles to portray those phenomena in design. 

5213. MAKING LANDSCAPE TYPES. (6 cr; prereq 
5212; A-F only) 
Design studio. Theory, precedents. and practice in 
making fundamental space types in professional 
landscape architecture. Design studies focused on issues 
of order, form, and meaning in the design of discrete 
landscape types and types in combination. 

5221. PLANTED FORM. (5 cr: A-F only) 
Lectures, presentations, field trips, readings, and projects 
exploring design principles related to the use of plants in 
the landscape. Explores both cultural and ecological 
principles through design projects of various scales. 

Landscape Architecture Courses 

5228. SEMINAR: TOPICS IN CAMPUS PLANNING. 
(4 cr; prereq #: A-F only) 
Lectures, discussion, presentations, field trips, readings, 
and paper on various aspects of contemporary and 
historic issues in campus planning. use of energy
efficient buildings, and efficient land use and site 
planning. 

5309. REPRESENTATION IN LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE. (3 cr, §Arch 5309; prereq Arch/LA 
professional candidate, 3311 or Arch 3311 or#; A-F 
only) 
Historical and theoretical study of representation and its 
depiction in architecture and landscape architecture. 
Media, conventions, and techniques used to visualize or 
reproduce architecture and landscape architecture and 
how they affect the "production" of ideas. 

5431. HISTORY OF LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE: INDIVIDUAL INFLUENCES. 
(4 cr. §5265; prereq 3413; A-F only) 
Lectures, presentations, field trips, readings, papers and/ 
or projects. A"essment of inlluences of individuals on 
the formation of the profession of landscape architecture 
from 1800 to the present. 

5562. INTRODUCTION TO GEOGRAPHIC 
INFORMATION SYSTEMS. (4 cr, §Geog 5562; prereq 
upper div or LA grad or#; A-F only) 
Basic concepts of geographic information systems 
structure. Theory and applications for landscape location, 
resource analysis. and regional planning. Location 
principles, data structure, variable attributes. 

5571. LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION: 
LANDFORM SYSTEMS. (4 cr, §3065; prereq 5211 or 
#; A-Fonly) 
Theory and professional applications of landform 
systems for design. Landform typology. representation 
methods, manipulation techniques, use of survey data, 
earthwork construction issues. Landscape integrity 
assurance. and economic performance. 

5572. LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION: SPATIAL 
PERFORMANCE. (4 cr, ~5063; prereq 5211 or#; A-F 
only) 
Theory and application of appropriate standard 
proportions and dimensions for spatial performance in 
landscape architecture. Spatial accommodation of people 
and automobiles in landscape applications, issues in land 
use and development controls. 

5621. PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE. (4 cr; prereq 
terminal yr of study; A-F only) 
Professional ethics, responsibility, and relations in 
business. Office management. preparation of professional 
communications, estimates, specifications, and contracts. 
Lectures, written exercises, office visits. 

5810. VISIONS OF PARADISE: GARDEN DESIGN 
AND THE GOOD LIFE. (4-6 cr; prereq LA or Arch or 
BED student or#; A-F only) 
Theoretical inquiry and studio exploration into the art of 
garden design as a lamp to illuminate ideals for living. 
Aristotelian and Objectivist thought on art and happiness 
as a whole good life provide the foundation for 
exploration and artistic expression. 

41 



Landscape Architecture 

For Graduate Students Only 
8111. DIRECTED STUDIO IN LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE. (6 cr; prereq LA grad. 8222; A-F 
only) 
Comprehensive project in landscape planning or design 
in instructor's specialty area. 

8200. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL 
RESEARCH ISSUES AND METHODS. (5 cr; prereq 
LA grad or#; A-F only) 
Alternative methodological approaches to landscape 
architectural research and consideration of their 
appropriateness for contemporary research topics. 

8221. DESIGN OF LANDSCAPES FOR DWELLING. 
(6 cr; prereq LA grad, 5213,5572 or t>: A-F only) 
Design studio. Theory and applications of the meaning of 
home, dwelling, and associated human behavior issues 
related to the professional design of residential landscape 
architecture. Advanced design studies ranging from 
individual home landscapes to neighborhoods as dwelling 
places. 

8222. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL 
DESIGN OF COMMUNITY PLACES. (6 cr: prereq 
LA grad, 8221 or#: A-F only) 
Design studio. Public places as settings for the gathering 
of people. Historical precedent as an idea resource for 
designing streets and outdoor public gathering spaces in 
the context of mixed-use urban and suburban settings. 

8223. REGIONAL LANDSCAPE DESIGN. (6 cr, 
§51 07; prereq LA grad, 5562, 8222 or FR 5130 or Geog 
5562 or PA 5562 or#: A-F only) 
Design exploration of landscape ecology, landscape 
perception, and public policy as informants of design 
decision making in regional landscapes at or exceeding a 
township level. Geographic information systems used as 
design tools. 

8231. URBAN LANDSCAPE DESIGN. (6 cr, §5103; 
prereq LA grad or#; A-F only) 
Advanced design studio exploring urban and landscape 
design principles through analysis of case studies and the 
development of strategies from landscape systems within 
the urban environment. 

8232. DESIGN OF RECREATIONAL 
LANDSCAPES. (6 cr, §5105: prereq 8223: A-F only) 
Design studio. Analysis, development. and presentation 
of designs for diverse recreational landscapes. 

8233. SPECIAL PROBLEMS: PROPOSAL. (6 cr: 
prereq 8223 or 8231: A-F only) 
Individual research resulting in a proposal for a capstone 
project to be developed in LA 8234. 

8234. GRADUATE LANDSCAPE PLANNING AND 
DESIGN. (6 cr, §8110; prereq 8233; A-F only) 
Studio experience in comprehensive landscape planning 
or design project in area of student's choice. 

8500. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE RESEARCH 
PROJECT. (1-6 cr; prereq 8200 or#; A-F only) 

42 

8573. LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION: 
STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS. (4 cr, §3067; prereq LA 
major, 5123 or#; A-F only) 
Lectures, projects, and exercises on professional design 
of pavements, enclosures, and decks. Theory and 
principles of structural design, properties and use of 
materials, construction communication. Landscape 
integrity and economic viability as performance issues. 

8574. LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION: 
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. (4 cr, §3069: prereq LA 
grad, 8221 or#; A-F only) 
Lectures, projects, and exercises on the landscape 
architectural applications of storm water management, 
urban utilities, irrigation, and electrical and lighting 
systems and techniques. Systems planning and design: 
historical precedents: professional design 
communication; landscape construction, integrity, and 
performance issues. 

8600. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 
EDUCATION. (1-4 cr: prereq MLA candidate or#; A-F 
only) 
Planning and implementing an undergraduate landscape 
architecture course under direct supervision of a course 
instructor. 

8777. THESIS CREDITS: MASTER'S. (1-16; prereq 
LA grad) 

8801. CONCEPTS OF LANDSCAPE EVALUATION. 
(4 cr. §8330; prereq LA grad or#; A-F only) 
Philosophical basis for wide-ranging approaches to 
evaluating qualitative aspects of landscape. Emphasis on 
aesthetic factors and integration of landscape evaluation 
into regional design decision making. 

8802. PERCEPTION MANIPULATION IN DESIGN 
OF EXTERIOR SPACE. (4 cr, §8320; prereq Arch or 
LA grad or#; A-F only) 
Historic and modem design devices that alter one's sense 
of spatial control and arrangement to create illusionary 
situations in the exterior environment. Readings. lectures, 
and research projects on principles of perception 
distortion in exterior space. 

8803. THE SUBLIME, THE BEAUTIFUL, AND THE 
PICTURESQUE: THEORY AND PRACTICE. (4 cr, 
§8370; prereq Arch or LA grad, 3411, 5431; A-F only) 
Readings, discussion, and research paper on 18th- and 
early 19th-century theoretical bases for landscape design. 
Analysis of executed designs, theoretical relationships to 
current design issues. 

8804. LANDSCAPE ECOLOGY AND DESIGN. (4 cr, 
§8390; prereq LA grad or#; A-F only) 
Readings, discussion, and field investigations to establish 
a landscape ecological basis for designing ecosystems as 
a part of human settlement. Emphases on the design and 
planning implications of scientific conclusions and 
theory, and meaningful techniques for creating high 
functioning ecosystems in inhabited landscapes. 

8820. SURVEY OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 
RESEARCH. (1-3 cr, §8284; prereq LA grad; S-N only) 
Critical review of lectures and discussion on current 
topics in landscape architecture research. 

-----, 
I 

l 
I 

I 





Design Center for American Urban Landscape 

The Design Center for American Urban 
Landscape (DC/AUL) is a research unit 
within CALA. It was established with a grant 
from The Dayton Hudson Foundation, 
support from federal, state, and local 
government agencies, and grants from 
nonprofit organizations. Under the direction 
of William Morrish, the Dayton Hudson 
Land-Grant Chair in Urban Design, and 
Catherine Brown, Dayton Hudson Senior 
Fellow, the Design Center develops 
interactive educational projects located in 
neighborhoods, communities, or affecting 
national urban design and planning issues. 
Students, professionals, and community 
leaders collaborate and learn about making 
urban landscapes through working together 
on these projects. 

The Design Center's mission is to educate 
public and private decision makers, 
professionals, and citizens about the value of 
design as a strategic partner with economic 
and human interests in the making of 
community-based development strategies 
and sustainable urban landscapes. Within this 
mission the Design Center seeks to 

• expand the definition and field of urban 
design study through demonstration 
projects, theoretical research, and 
education. 

• provide training to civic leaders and 
design professionals. 

• provide urban design educational case 
study materials linking professional 
degree programs in the departments of 
architecture and landscape architecture 
and supporting their common concerns 
for topics in urban landscape. 

• provide a bridge between CALA and the 
public policy, urban planning, and 
engineering community regarding issues 
of growth management and infrastructure 
development. 

As a center of applied urban design 
research, the Design Center is uniquely 
situated to address environmental and social 
concerns through design. The center serves 
as a clearing house for information on 
innovative municipal design drawing on 

44 

work from ecologists, urban planners, policy 
makers, and design ecologists to architects, 
landscape architects, civil engineers, and 
historians. 

The Design Center places as much 
emphasis on public education as on informed 
design solutions. Fundamental to each case 
study is a preplanning process in which 
citizens learn to see what they have, outline a 
range of options, and plan a course of action. 
This group exploration is based on the 
premise that citizen participation in the 
planning process produces more satisfying 
results. By helping citizens from all walks of 
the community to become better educated 
about their communities and environments, 
the Design Center ensures a broad 
representation of concerns in public projects 
as well as more informed support for 
infrastructure projects integrated into 
environmental and urban design systems. 

Past DC/AUL Educational Projects 

Expedition of the Fourth Coast-In the 
summer of 1990, the Design Center 
organized an eight-week trip the length of the 
Mississippi River, from New Orleans, 
Louisiana to Lake Itasca, Minnesota. 
Twenty-one graduate students in architecture 
and landscape architecture joined with 
regional and national writers, designers, 
artists, ecologists, and historians in visiting 
more than one hundred towns, historic sites, 
and landscapes. The trip resulted in two 
publications, an exhibit, and many individual 
research projects undertaken by CALA 
students. 

Reclaiming Recreational Systems and 
Environmental Resources-In 1991 the 
Minnesota State Legislature funded a two
year urban design project that explored how 
to build community identity in a 
metropolitan landscape. The Design Center 
explored how civic planning and 
environmental preservation can be an 
integral part of capital infrastructure projects. 
Four sites within the Twin Cities 
metropolitan area were studied: upgrading a 
highway in rural Chanhassen; building a 



town center on a reclaimed gravel mine in 
suburban Maple Grove; reconstructing a 
wetland in an older neighborhood bordering 
downtown St. Paul; and creating a prairie 
waterway in an agricultural community. 

Revitalizing Neighborhoods-Planning to 
Stay is a neighborhood urban design project 
focused on the revitalization of Minneapolis 
and St. Paul neighborhoods. This two-year 
project identified the physical features and 
organizational themes that form and structure 
local neighborhoods. The material was 
organized into a handbook entitled Planning 

Past DC/AUL Educational Projects 

to Stay: Learning to See the Physical 
Features of Your Neighborhood. The 
publication is for neighborhood planning 
groups, decision makers, and CALA design 
students. The study was produced with the 
help of local foundations, neighborhood 
groups, government agencies, and CALA 
graduate students and faculty. 

For more information about DC/AUL and 
its publications, call (612) 627-1850 or fax 
(612) 627-4124. 



Administration and Faculty 

University Regents 

Jean B. Keffeler, Minneapolis, Chair 
Thomas R. Reagan, Gilbert, Vice Chair 
Wendell R. Anderson, Wayzata 
Julie A Bleyhl, Madison 
William E. Hogan II, Minnetonka 
H. Bryan Nee! III, Rochester 
Mary J. Page, Olivia 
Lawrence 1. Perlman, Minneapolis 
William R. Peterson, Eagan 
Darrin M. Rosha, Owatonna 
Stanley D. Sahlstrom, St. Cloud 

University Administrators 

Nils Hasselmo, President 
Robert 0. Erickson, Senior Vice President 

for Finance and Operations 
Ettore F. Infante, Senior Vice President for 

Academic Affairs and Provost 
C. Eugene Allen, Vice President for 

Agriculture, Forestry, and Home 
Economics 

Shelley N. Chou, Interim Dean of the 
Medical School 

Richard P. Elzay, Deputy Vice President for 
Health Sciences 

Anne H. Hopkins, Vice President for Arts, 
Sciences, and Engineering 

Marvalene Hughes, Vice President for 
Student Affairs 

Anne C. Petersen, Vice President for 
Research and Dean of the Graduate 
School 

Mark B. Rotenberg, General Counsel 

College of Architecture and 
Landscape Architecture 
Administrators 

Harrison S. Fraker, Jr., Dean 
Roger D. Clemence, Associate Dean for 

Academic Affairs 
Suzanne Bardouche, Assistant to the Dean 
Susan Danielson, Development Officer 
Craig Johnson, Associate Curator 

46 

College of Architecture and 
Landscape Architecture Faculty 
In the following faculty listing, R.A. designates licensure 
as a registered architect; R.L.A. designates licensure as a 
registered landscape architect; A.I.A. designates member, 
American Institute of Architects (a member of the A. I.A. 
must be a registered architect); F.A.I.A. designates 
fellow, American Institute of Architects, and F.A.S.L.A. 
designates fellow, American Society of Landscape 
Architects; A.I.C.P. designates member by examination 
of the American Institute of Certified Planners; and P.E. 
designates licensure as a professional engineer. 

Architecture 

Professor Emeritus 
Carl Graffunder, M.Arch. (ALA.) 
Valerius Michelson, M.S.Arch. (F.A.I.A.) 
Leonard Parker, M.Arch. (F.A.I.A.) 
Ralph Rapson, B.Arch. (F.A.I.A.) 

Associate Professor Emeritus 
Kay Lockhart, M.Arch. (R.A.) 

Professor 
Harrison S. Fraker, Jr., M.F.A. (F.A.I.A.), 

dean 
Roger D. Clemence, M.Arch., M.L.A., 

(F.A.S.L.A.), associate dean* 
Dennis Grebner, M.Arch. (F.A.I.A.) 
Lance LaVine, M.Arch. (R.A.) 
Dale Mulfinger, B.Arch. (A.I.A.), adjunct 
John Rauma, M.Arch. (F.A.LA.), adjunct 
Garth Rockcastle, M.Arch. (A.I.A.), head 
James Stageberg, M.Arch. (F.A.LA.) 
Milo Thompson, M.Arch. (F.A.LA.), adjunct 
Duane Thorbeck, M.Arch. (F.A.I.A.), 

adjunct 

Associate Professor 
Gunter Dittmar, M.Arch. 
Thomas Meyer, B.Arch. (A.I.A.), adjunct 
William R. Morrish, M.A.U.D., director, 

DCIAUL 
Julia Robinson, B.Arch., M.A. (ALA) 
Leon Satkowski, B.Arch., Ph.D. 
Lee Tollefson, M.Arch. (ALA), adjunct 
1. Stephen Weeks, B.Arch. (R.A.) 

Assistant Professor 
Lee Anderson, M.Arch. (ALA) 
Thomas DeAngelo, M.Arch. (ALA), 

adjunct 
Paul Emmons, M.Arch. (A.I.A.), adjunct 



Mary Guzowski, M.Arch. 
Cynthia Jara, M.Arch. (R.A.) 
Martha Abbott Ladner, M.Arch., adjunct 
Aaron Parker, M.Arch. (R.A.), adjunct 
Andrzej Piotrowski, B.Arch. (R.A.) 
Todd Rhoades, M.Arch. (R.A.), adjunct 
Katherine Solomonson, Ph.D. 
Timothy Quigley, M.Arch. (A.l.A.), adjunct 
Jeffrey Scherer, B.Arch. (A.l.A.), adjunct 
Julie VandenBerg Snow, B.Arch. (A.I.A.), 

adjunct 

Lecturer 
Christine Albertsson, M.Arch. 
William Blanski, M.Arch. (A.l.A.) 
Christopher Calott, M.Arch. 
Raveevarn Chocksambatchai, M.Arch. 
Timothy Fuller, M.Arch. 
Kerry Haglund, B.Arch. 
Todd Hanson, M.Arch. 
Peter Herzog, B.Arch. 
Vincent James, M.Arch. 
Shan Lee, M.Arch. 
Ralph Nelson, M.Arch. 
Lars Peterssen, M.Arch. 
Mark Wentzell, B.Arch. (R.A.) 

Landscape Architecture 

Professor 
Roger B. Martin, M.L.A. (F.A.S.L.A.) 
Joan Iverson Nassauer, M.L.A. (F.A.S.L.A.), 

head* 
David G. Pitt, M.L.A., Ph.D. (A.l.C.P.) 

Associate Professor 
Clinton N. Hewitt, M.L.A., adjunct 
Lance Neckar, M.L.A., M.S.L.A. (R.L.A.) 
Peter J. Olin, M.L.A. (R.L.A.), adjunct 
Robert W. Sykes, M.L.A. (R.L.A.) 

Assistant Professor 
Julie Bargmann, M.L.A. 
Susan Galatowitsch, Ph.D. 
Bonnie Harper-Lore, M.S.L.A., adjunct 
Deborah B. Karasov, M.L.A., Ph.D., adjunct 
Richard Murphy, M.L.A., adjunct 

Lecturer 
Robert Gunderson, M.L.A. (R.L.A.) 

Administration and Faculty 

Teaching Specialist 
Craig Churchward, B.L.A. (R.L.A.) 

Research Associate 
David W. Lime, Ph.D. 

Design Center 
for American Urban Landscape 

Associate Professor 
William R. Morrish, M.A.U.D. 

Senior Fellow 
Catherine R. Brown, M.L.A.U.D. 

*Recipient of the Horace T. Morse-Minnesota Alumni 
Association Award for Outstanding Contributions to 
Undergraduate Education. 

Postal Statement 

Volume 97, Number 6 
April29, 1994 

University of Minnesota 
(USPS 651-720) 

Published by the University of 
Minnesota, Office of the Vice 
President for Student Affairs, 
Commumcatwns & PublicatiOns, 

110 Williamson Hall, 231 Pillsbury Drive 
S.E., Minneapolis, MN 55455-0213; once 
in March; twice in April and August; 
three times in February and September; 
and five times in July. Second-class 
postage paid at Minneapolis, Minnesota. 
POSTMASTER: Send address changes to 
University of Minnesota, 110 Williamson 
Hall, 231 Pillsbury Drive S.E., 
Minneapolis, MN 55455-0213. 

(!) Paper for the cover and text of this 
bulletin was selected for use in the 
University Recycling Program. The paper 
contains a minimum of 15 percent post
consumer material. 

Please keep this bulletin for future use, 
pass it along, or drop it in a University 
office paper recycling barrel. 

47 



48 

University of Minnesota 
Twin Cities Campus 

East Bank 



Index 

A COLLECTIVE 13 
Academic Policies 16-22 
Academic Progress 20-21 
Accreditation 7, 27, 37 
Administration and Faculty 7-8, 46-47 
Admissions 9-14 
Advanced Placement 18 
Advisers 13-14 
AlAS 13 
Alumni 4. 11-12 
Application Procedures 9-11 
Architecture Department 23-33 

Bachelor of Arts in Architecture 8, 24-25 
Bachelor of Environmental Design 8, 35-37 

CALA News 12 
Career Planning and Placement 14 
Class Attendance 19 
Class Schedule 2, 16 
CLEP 18 
College Office 2, 3, 7 
Conduct and Discipline 21 
Continuation Courses 20 
Continuing Education 13 
Counseling Services 14 
Credit by Special Examination 16 
Credits in Graduate School 19 
Course 

Auditing 16 
Cancellation 16, 18 
Descriptions 29-33, 40-42 
Load 18-19 

Curriculum 29-33, 40-42 

Dean's List 21 
Dean's Office 7, 8 
Degrees Offered 8. 24-26. 35-39 
Department Offices 3 
Design Center for American Urban 

Landscape 43-45 
Directory 3 
Disability Services 14 

English Proficiency II 
Equal Opportunity 2 
Extra Credit 16 
Extracurricular Events 3 

Facilities and Resources 8-9 
Fatuity 46-47 
Financial Aid II 

General Information 5-14 
Grading 19-20, 25 
Graduate Degree Applicants 8, 22, 27-28, 39 
Graduate Teaching Assistantships 11-12 
Graduation Requirements 22-23 
Grievances 22 

History of CALA 6 

Immunization 3 
Incompletes 20 
Independent Study 16 

Landscape Architecture Department 34-42 
Liberal Education Requirements 16-17 

MASLAS 13 
Master of Architecture 26-27 
Master of Science in Landscape Architecture 

38-39 
Mission of the College 7 

Petition Procedures 18 
Professional Registration 9 
Program Adviser 13-14 
Publications 12-13 

Reapplication 21, 39 
Records, Access to 2 
Research Centers 3, 8, 43 
Registration 16, 18-20 
Repeating Courses 18 
Residency Requirements 19 
Resources 2 

Scholarships and Awards 11-12 
Scholastic Difficulty 20-21 
Smoke-Free Campus Policy 3 
Special Programs 9 
Student Activities 13 
Student Organizations 13 
Student Services 13-14 
Study Abroad 9, 25 
Summer Honors College 9 
Suspension 21 
Symbols for Courses 29, 40 

Transfer Students 9-11 

Visiting Lecturers and Critics 13 

WORKS 12 



University of Minnesota 
CUSPS 651-720) 
Communications & Publications 
110 Williamson Hall 
231 Pillsbwy Drive S.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55455-0213 

2236 
UNIVERSITY ARCHIVES 
10 WALTER LIBRARY 
HPLS, EAST BANK 

Second-Class 
U.S. Postage 

Paid 
Minneapolis, MN 


